
Board of Selectpersons 
Tuesday, November 17, 2020 

7:00 PM – Town Hall 
 

CALL TO ORDER  
    

   PUBLIC HEARING – Marijuana License Lottery Date Change 
 
   APPOINTMENTS – Alan Audet application to Conservation Commission 
 
   RECOGNITION OF VISITORS - ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA 

 
REPORTS 
Manager Reports (p.2)  
Financial Reports (p.3) 
Department Reports (p.30) 
 
COMMUNICATIONS 
 
OLD BUSINESS 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
Roll Over Container Bid Results (p.51) 
Maine State Valuation Comparison  
Water House Brook Hunting – Poland Conservation Commission 
Salary Comparison and Wage Survey Memo (p.55) 
Savas Consent Agreement – First Read (p.56) 
 
ASSESSING BUSINESS 
Abatements (p.78) 
Supplementals 
 
PAYABLES (p.80) 
 
ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
CALENDAR  
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
 
SELECTPERSONS ACTIVE LIST 
Spectrum Franchise Agreement – Review after September when new law takes effect 
 
OPEN COMMITTEE/BOARD SEATS 
Board of Appeals – 1 vacancy & 2 alternate vacancies 
Planning Board – 2 alternate vacancies 



Town Manager Report 17 November 

 

 Attended Comprehensive Plan Committee meeting. 

 

 Attended Maine Waste to Energy Executive Committee and Board meeting. 

 

 Attended CEDC meeting via Zoom. 

 

 Attended AVCOG General Assembly Meeting via Zoom. 

 

 Auburn Housing update.  Auburn Housing working with MDOT to resolve issues regarding the 

curb cut to their property and submitted a revised design to MDOT, waiting for ruling.  Auburn 

Housing may request MDOT to lower the speed limit in that area.  If they do, we will likely be 

asked to send a letter of support to MDOT. 

 

 Old Black Cat Mountain Road Cemetery.  At the October 20th Select Board meeting, I was asked 

to determine if there was a cemetery on Old Black Cat Mountain Road.  Walked the area with 

Recreation Director and Conservation Commission member.  Did not find any signs of a 

cemetery on Old Black Cat Mountain Road. 

 

 Transfer Station Sand Bin complete. 

 

 Public Works Award.  The Maine Chapter of the American Public Works Association has selected 

the Poland Public Works Department to receive an Excellence in Public Works Award.  The 

award, the only one given in the entire State, recognizes the outstanding efforts of the Public 

Works team in constructing the revetment at the Transfer Station.  An award ceremony was 

held today at Public Works. 

 

 Trail bridges.  Great Northern Docks to install trail bridges on various trails this week. 



 

TOWN OF POLAND, 

MAINE 

Memo 
To: Matt Garside, Town Manager 

From: Debbie Fitzpatrick, Finance Director 

Date: November 13, 2020 

Re: Financial Statements for FY 2021 

With 20 weeks behind us in fiscal 2021, revenues and expenditures should be approximately 
38.46% collected or spent, respectively. 

Selected Financial Data: 

Fire Rescue Total Wages – Percent Expended – 36.74%.  Per Diem staffing constraints continue 
to push overtime wages higher. 

 
Taxes Commitment Collected YTD % Collected YTD 

    

Real Estate $9,743,353.27 $4,813,364.91 49.40% 

Personal Property 1,255,081.33 647,715.74 51.61% 

Total $10,998,434.60 $5,461,080.65 49.65% 

 

Ambulance Fees 

Runs Charged, Net of 
Contractual Obligations, Plus 

Adjustments YTD Collected, Less Refunds YTD 

   

Poland $69,553.13 $61,318.10 

Mechanic Falls 21,680.83 8,399.74 

Total $91,233.96 $69,717.84 



 

General fund revenues to-date are artificially high, at 84.94% collected, primarily due to 
commitment of taxes and receipt of the first homestead reimbursement from the State.  Motor 
vehicle excise, code enforcement, marijuana licensing, electrical and plumbing permit, solid waste 
service and other fees are ahead of budget to-date. This favorable trend is expected to continue. 

Expenditures, however, currently exceed budget at 44.21% expended. Budgeted categories such 
as:  planning and development, beach maintenance, conservation, social service agencies, ball 
field maintenance, law enforcement, dispatching, animal control, fire hydrants, debt, municipal 
insurance, RSU #16, and all TIFs, are being primarily affected by seasonal fluctuations and 
quarterly, semi-annual, and/or annual contractual payment requirements.  Other lines items within 
certain categories are being primarily affected by seasonal fluctuations, timing difference, and/or 
preparation for winter road maintenance.  Please refer to the Bi-weekly Expense Report in the 
Board packet for line-item details. 

TIF expenditures are over budget at 77.82% expended.  Semi-annual debt service payments, 
quarterly hydrant payments, and the completion of Plains Road paving, have largely resulted in 
the over budget outcome. 

Recreation operations and programming continue to move forward as fall sports program 
registrations have ended and others have begun.  However, baseball program expense continues 
above its current funding level, due to spring curtailment of the program resulting from the current 
health crisis.  Please refer to the Recreation Report in the Board packet for detailed program 
revenue and expense. 

Ricker Memorial Library revenues continue at below budgeted levels, at 21.62% receipted, 
primarily due to timing of the Town’s annual contribution to the Library.  However, several 
revenues including, nonresident registrations, and overdues are ahead of budgeted levels.  
Expenditures are also running below budgeted levels overall at 30.93%.  Some expenditures such 
as:  phone, water, postage, dues and subscriptions, health insurance, and audio books are 
modestly ahead of budget mostly resulting from annual subscriptions and timing of 
disbursements.  Please refer to the Fund 70, Bi-weekly Expense Report in the Board packet for 
line-item details. 



BI-WEEKLY REVENUE REPORT
November
Fund: 103:41 PM

Poland
Page 1

11/12/2020

Budget Curr Mnth YTD Uncollected Percent
Account Net Net Net Balance Collected

100 - REVENUES FUND 10 14,401,975.77 32,653.43 12,232,350.22 2,169,625.55 84.94
    4020 - CASH REPORTING SHORT-OVER 0.00 -0.24 22.92 -22.92 ----
    4060 - CABLE TV FRANCHISE DISTRI 59,500.00 0.00 0.00 59,500.00 0.00
    4070 - URBAN RURAL INITIATIVE (LRAP) 64,800.00 0.00 0.00 64,800.00 0.00
    4100 - STATE PARK DISTRIBUTIONS 11,700.00 0.00 0.00 11,700.00 0.00
    4110 - STATE REVENUE DISTRIBUTIO 350,000.00 0.00 158,273.91 191,726.09 45.22
    4120 - STATE TREE GROWTH FEE DIS 11,700.00 0.00 11,136.68 563.32 95.19
    4130 - BOAT EXCISE 12,500.00 0.00 2,237.97 10,262.03 17.90
    4140 - MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE 1,250,000.00 29,646.08 570,874.70 679,125.30 45.67
    4150 - AMBULANCE SERVICE FEES 180,000.00 0.00 69,553.13 110,446.87 38.64
    4151 - AMBULANCE MECHANIC FALLS 70,000.00 0.00 21,680.83 48,319.17 30.97
    4155 - FIRE COPY REVENUE 0.00 0.00 23.85 -23.85 ----
    4160 - ANIMAL LICENSE FEES & FIN 2,750.00 53.00 228.50 2,521.50 8.31
    4170 - BUSINESS REGISTRATION FEE 1,000.00 10.00 70.00 930.00 7.00
    4175 - FEES CLERK 0.00 0.00 100.00 -100.00 ----
    4180 - CODE ENFORCEMENT FEES 45,000.00 326.00 17,655.60 27,344.40 39.23
    4183 - MARIJUANA LICENSING FEES 5,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 1,000.00 80.00
    4190 - CUSTOMER SERVICE FEES 800.00 24.00 246.80 553.20 30.85
    4200 - ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEES 2,500.00 33.00 1,839.12 660.88 73.56
    4210 - INLAND FISHERIES AGENT FE 2,000.00 14.00 440.25 1,559.75 22.01
    4220 - LIEN FEES 10,000.00 173.00 3,586.24 6,413.76 35.86
    4230 - MOTOR VEHICLE FEES 18,900.00 706.00 12,195.00 6,705.00 64.52
    4240 - PLUMBING PERMIT FEES 9,500.00 407.50 4,225.00 5,275.00 44.47
    4245 - FIRE PERMIT FEES 0.00 0.00 5.00 -5.00 ----
    4250 - RETURN CHECK FEES 0.00 0.00 50.00 -50.00 ----
    4260 - SNOWMOBILE REGISTRATION F 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00
    4270 - SOLID WASTE SERVICE FEES 17,500.00 35.00 10,141.00 7,359.00 57.95
    4280 - TOWN BUILDINGS RENTAL FEES 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
    4285 - NON RESIDENT RECREATION FEES 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
    4290 - VITAL STATISTICS 4,500.00 124.00 2,104.60 2,395.40 46.77
    4300 - RSU16 Garage Bay Maintenance 5,306.00 0.00 2,653.42 2,652.58 50.01
    4310 - GENERAL ASSIST REIMBURSEM 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00
    4320 - HOMESTEAD REIMBURSEMENT 404,849.36 0.00 317,529.00 87,320.36 78.43
    4330 - VETERANS EXEMPT REIMBURSE 3,750.00 0.00 0.00 3,750.00 0.00
    4340 - SOLID WASTE REVENUES 6,000.00 653.14 1,689.63 4,310.37 28.16
    4370 - TAX COMMITMENT REVENUE 10,998,194.96 0.00 10,998,490.03 -295.07 100.00
    4390 - TAX PENALTY INTEREST 17,250.00 202.54 12,864.13 4,385.87 74.57
    4460 - USE OF UNDESIGNATED FB 265,000.00 0.00 0.00 265,000.00 0.00
    4500 - MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 0.00 246.41 -1,119.94 1,119.94 ----
    4510 - INVESTMENT INTEREST 20,000.00 0.00 9,552.85 10,447.15 47.76
    4540 - BETE REIMBURSEMENT 543,475.45 0.00 0.00 543,475.45 0.00

Final Totals 14,401,975.77 32,653.43 12,232,350.22 2,169,625.55 84.94



BI-WEEKLY EXPENSE REPORT
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11/12/2020

Budget Curr Mnth YTD Unexpended Percent
Account Net Net Net Balance Spent

110 - ADMINISTRATI 645,681.00 26,183.69 229,591.43 416,089.57 35.56
    01 - ADMIN 472,582.00 21,147.11 172,055.07 300,526.93 36.41
    05 - CONTRACTED 101,918.00 3,929.50 37,658.13 64,259.87 36.95
    06 - BLDGS & GRND 58,021.00 857.08 15,634.15 42,386.85 26.95
    07 - CABLE TV 13,160.00 250.00 4,244.08 8,915.92 32.25
120 - COMM SERVCS 321,099.00 7,083.20 96,082.10 225,016.90 29.92
    01 - PLANNING&DEV 108,830.00 3,601.82 43,858.29 64,971.71 40.30
    02 - RECREATION 79,817.00 3,000.52 29,623.40 50,193.60 37.11
    03 - HEALTH OFFCR 1,625.00 0.00 441.68 1,183.32 27.18
    04 - BEACH MAINT 5,538.00 0.00 2,341.90 3,196.10 42.29
    05 - CONSERVATION 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00
    06 - GENL ASSIST 10,000.00 0.00 1,075.00 8,925.00 10.75
    08 - SOC SERVC AG 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 100.00
    09 - RICKER LIB 93,789.00 0.00 0.00 93,789.00 0.00
    10 - BALL FIELD M 7,500.00 480.86 4,741.83 2,758.17 63.22
130 - PUB WORKS 871,380.00 66,011.05 286,565.46 584,814.54 32.89
    01 - PUBLIC WORKS 598,362.00 56,857.75 183,356.59 415,005.41 30.64
    02 - SOLID WASTE 273,018.00 9,153.30 103,208.87 169,809.13 37.80
140 - PUB SAFETY 1,218,816.00 38,007.81 454,422.06 764,393.94 37.28
    01 - FIRE RESCUE 842,706.00 35,974.78 276,798.40 565,907.60 32.85
    02 - LAW ENFORCEM 283,495.00 772.21 136,397.58 147,097.42 48.11
    03 - DISPATCHING 45,315.00 126.51 23,541.62 21,773.38 51.95
    04 - ANIMAL CTRL 10,000.00 150.00 4,738.70 5,261.30 47.39
    05 - STREET LIGHT 15,400.00 984.31 4,247.83 11,152.17 27.58
    06 - FIREHYDRANTS 16,900.00 0.00 7,031.25 9,868.75 41.61
    07 - EMER MANGMT 5,000.00 0.00 1,666.68 3,333.32 33.33
150 - FINAN SERVCS 10,293,957.00 643,962.03 4,385,916.28 5,908,040.72 42.61
    02 - DEBT 207,911.00 0.00 187,359.48 20,551.52 90.12
    03 - MUN INSURANC 51,000.00 0.00 25,641.00 25,359.00 50.28
    04 - EE BENEFITS 722,757.00 15,394.86 269,750.95 453,006.05 37.32
    06 - CIP 248,825.00 0.00 0.00 248,825.00 0.00
    07 - RSU 16 7,542,806.00 628,567.17 3,142,835.85 4,399,970.15 41.67
    10 - TIF TO PS 1 721,282.00 0.00 360,641.00 360,641.00 50.00
    11 - TIF TO VILLA 121,342.00 0.00 60,671.00 60,671.00 50.00
    12 - TIF TO PS 2 678,034.00 0.00 339,017.00 339,017.00 50.00
160 - COUNTY TAX 912,375.00 0.00 912,375.00 0.00 100.00
    01 - COUNTY TAX 912,375.00 0.00 912,375.00 0.00 100.00
170 - OVERLAY 138,667.77 0.00 1,762.85 136,904.92 1.27
    01 - ABATEMENTS 138,667.77 0.00 1,762.85 136,904.92 1.27
Final Totals 14,401,975.77 781,247.78 6,366,715.18 8,035,260.59 44.21
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Budget Curr Mnth YTD Unexpended Percent
Account Net Net Net Balance Spent

110 - ADMINISTRATI 645,681.00 26,183.69 229,591.43 416,089.57 35.56
    01 - ADMIN 472,582.00 21,147.11 172,055.07 300,526.93 36.41
        5100 - FT WAGES 331,212.00 14,042.02 127,671.44 203,540.56 38.55
        5110 - OTHER WAGES 13,672.00 2,475.01 5,959.59 7,712.41 43.59
        5120 - OT WAGES 1,000.00 486.38 1,150.90 -150.90 115.09
        5130 - ALLOWANCE 5,575.00 138.32 1,860.92 3,714.08 33.38
        5140 - TRAINING 2,625.00 462.40 547.40 2,077.60 20.85
        5200 - ELECTRICITY 10,750.00 0.00 2,703.84 8,046.16 25.15
        5205 - PHONE 4,680.00 392.58 1,934.69 2,745.31 41.34
        5215 - INTERNET 1,700.00 127.70 510.80 1,189.20 30.05
        5220 - HEAT 19,400.00 1,168.30 1,168.30 18,231.70 6.02
        5225 - WATER 2,000.00 0.00 764.61 1,235.39 38.23
        5235 - POSTAGE 11,580.00 0.00 4,503.61 7,076.39 38.89
        5320 - REG OF DEEDS 7,500.00 314.00 3,533.00 3,967.00 47.11
        5330 - DUES/SUBSCR 18,415.00 0.00 10,177.12 8,237.88 55.27
        5335 - ADVERTISING 1,350.00 309.96 460.71 889.29 34.13
        5340 - PRINTING 7,205.00 202.90 1,742.58 5,462.42 24.19
        5345 - BANK FEES 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
        5350 - PROF SERVICE 1,450.00 0.00 0.00 1,450.00 0.00
        5360 - SPECIAL EVEN 3,500.00 0.00 571.80 2,928.20 16.34
        5400 - OFFICE SUPP 10,000.00 209.82 3,516.24 6,483.76 35.16
        5415 - ELECTION SUP 18,768.00 817.72 3,277.52 15,490.48 17.46
    05 - CONTRACTED 101,918.00 3,929.50 37,658.13 64,259.87 36.95
        5160 - ASSESS AGENT 35,000.00 2,500.00 12,500.00 22,500.00 35.71
        5245 - OFF EQP/FEES 42,168.00 1,429.50 7,214.58 34,953.42 17.11
        5305 - AUDIT 14,750.00 0.00 14,250.00 500.00 96.61
        5315 - LEGAL 10,000.00 0.00 3,693.55 6,306.45 36.94
    06 - BLDGS & GRND 58,021.00 857.08 15,634.15 42,386.85 26.95
        5100 - FT WAGES 33,414.00 1,253.60 12,478.22 20,935.78 37.34
        5120 - OT WAGES 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00
        5130 - ALLOWANCE 1,350.00 133.49 503.22 846.78 37.28
        5420 - GRNDS SUPP 21,757.00 -530.01 2,652.71 19,104.29 12.19
    07 - CABLE TV 13,160.00 250.00 4,244.08 8,915.92 32.25
        5110 - OTHER WAGES 8,725.00 0.00 2,994.08 5,730.92 34.32
        5245 - OFF EQP/FEES 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
        5350 - PROF SERVICE 3,300.00 250.00 1,250.00 2,050.00 37.88
        5400 - OFFICE SUPP 135.00 0.00 0.00 135.00 0.00

120 - COMM SERVCS 321,099.00 7,083.20 96,082.10 225,016.90 29.92
    01 - PLANNING&DEV 108,830.00 3,601.82 43,858.29 64,971.71 40.30
        5100 - FT WAGES 85,230.00 3,322.80 33,125.15 52,104.85 38.87
        5110 - OTHER WAGES 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00
        5130 - ALLOWANCE 5,000.00 268.70 1,041.74 3,958.26 20.83
        5140 - TRAINING 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
        5205 - PHONE 200.00 10.32 40.96 159.04 20.48
        5235 - POSTAGE 0.00 0.00 2,649.80 -2,649.80 ----
        5245 - OFF EQP/FEES 6,600.00 0.00 6,442.14 157.86 97.61
        5325 - PLANNING 6,500.00 0.00 558.50 5,941.50 8.59
        5330 - DUES/SUBSCR 1,300.00 0.00 0.00 1,300.00 0.00
    02 - RECREATION 79,817.00 3,000.52 29,623.40 50,193.60 37.11
        5100 - FT WAGES 64,012.00 2,401.60 23,900.21 40,111.79 37.34
        5110 - OTHER WAGES 15,805.00 598.92 5,723.19 10,081.81 36.21
    03 - HEALTH OFFCR 1,625.00 0.00 441.68 1,183.32 27.18
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120 - COMM SERVCS CONT'D
        5110 - OTHER WAGES 1,325.00 0.00 441.68 883.32 33.33
        5130 - ALLOWANCE 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
    04 - BEACH MAINT 5,538.00 0.00 2,341.90 3,196.10 42.29
        5110 - OTHER WAGES 4,238.00 0.00 1,454.76 2,783.24 34.33
        5210 - MAIN-REPAIRS 1,300.00 0.00 887.14 412.86 68.24
    05 - CONSERVATION 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00
        5312 - PCC 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00
        5313 - CONS DAM REP 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00
    06 - GENL ASSIST 10,000.00 0.00 1,075.00 8,925.00 10.75
        5350 - PROF SERVICE 10,000.00 0.00 1,075.00 8,925.00 10.75
    08 - SOC SERVC AG 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 100.00
        5530 - RED CROSS 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00
        5535 - COM CONCEPTS 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 100.00
    09 - RICKER LIB 93,789.00 0.00 0.00 93,789.00 0.00
        5350 - PROF SERVICE 93,789.00 0.00 0.00 93,789.00 0.00
    10 - BALL FIELD M 7,500.00 480.86 4,741.83 2,758.17 63.22
        5210 - MAIN-REPAIRS 7,500.00 480.86 4,741.83 2,758.17 63.22

130 - PUB WORKS 871,380.00 66,011.05 286,565.46 584,814.54 32.89
    01 - PUBLIC WORKS 598,362.00 56,857.75 183,356.59 415,005.41 30.64
        5100 - FT WAGES 270,420.00 10,154.42 98,341.08 172,078.92 36.37
        5110 - OTHER WAGES 20,898.00 0.00 4,659.17 16,238.83 22.29
        5120 - OT WAGES 689.00 0.00 288.47 400.53 41.87
        5130 - ALLOWANCE 850.00 0.00 203.44 646.56 23.93
        5140 - TRAINING 750.00 0.00 70.00 680.00 9.33
        5200 - ELECTRICITY 6,650.00 0.00 747.07 5,902.93 11.23
        5205 - PHONE 500.00 43.12 209.27 290.73 41.85
        5210 - MAIN-REPAIRS 10,000.00 2,298.73 2,908.24 7,091.76 29.08
        5215 - INTERNET 1,050.00 79.95 319.80 730.20 30.46
        5220 - HEAT 8,216.00 66.22 312.43 7,903.57 3.80
        5225 - WATER 400.00 0.00 193.45 206.55 48.36
        5230 - VEHICLES 22,825.00 2,470.16 19,105.85 3,719.15 83.71
        5240 - GAS/DIESEL 22,263.00 1,190.45 3,629.61 18,633.39 16.30
        5350 - PROF SERVICE 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00
        5365 - PHYS/DRUG SC 1,500.00 11.25 362.00 1,138.00 24.13
        5375 - RENTAL EQUIP 10,900.00 3,599.25 8,436.55 2,463.45 77.40
        5380 - CATCHBS CLN 4,500.00 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 0.00
        5390 - TREE CUTTING 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00
        5435 - PROT CLOTHIN 2,250.00 41.95 1,480.02 769.98 65.78
        5445 - CULVERTS 8,000.00 0.00 402.95 7,597.05 5.04
        5450 - EROSION MAT 6,000.00 0.00 699.93 5,300.07 11.67
        5452 - ROAD STRIPIN 9,500.00 0.00 0.00 9,500.00 0.00
        5455 - GRAVEL 15,000.00 1,213.44 1,213.44 13,786.56 8.09
        5460 - SURF PATCH 9,000.00 1,902.74 4,889.72 4,110.28 54.33
        5475 - SIGNS 3,500.00 41.86 693.56 2,806.44 19.82
        5480 - TOOLS/PARTS 2,800.00 171.21 617.54 2,182.46 22.06
        5485 - WELDING SUP 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
        6110 - OTHR WGE SNO 2,520.00 0.00 0.00 2,520.00 0.00
        6120 - OT WAGE SNOW 21,612.00 0.00 0.00 21,612.00 0.00
        6230 - VEHICLES SNO 21,175.00 0.00 0.00 21,175.00 0.00
        6240 - GAS/DSL SNOW 27,297.00 0.00 0.00 27,297.00 0.00
        6375 - RENT EQ SNOW 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 1,800.00 0.00
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130 - PUB WORKS CONT'D
        6450 - EROS MAT SNO 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00
        6455 - GRAVEL SNOW 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 1,800.00 0.00
        6460 - SURF PAT SNO 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
        6465 - SALT SNO&ICE 59,287.00 33,573.00 33,573.00 25,714.00 56.63
        6467 - SAND SNO&ICE 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 0.00
        6470 - CUT EDGE SNO 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
        6475 - SIGNS SNO&IC 660.00 0.00 0.00 660.00 0.00
        6480 - TLS/PART SNO 700.00 0.00 0.00 700.00 0.00
        6485 - WELD SUP SNO 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00
    02 - SOLID WASTE 273,018.00 9,153.30 103,208.87 169,809.13 37.80
        5100 - FT WAGES 71,764.00 2,692.80 26,743.17 45,020.83 37.27
        5110 - OTHER WAGES 30,573.00 1,215.00 10,184.63 20,388.37 33.31
        5120 - OT WAGES 150.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00
        5130 - ALLOWANCE 1,135.00 0.00 160.00 975.00 14.10
        5140 - TRAINING 150.00 0.00 70.00 80.00 46.67
        5200 - ELECTRICITY 4,375.00 0.00 885.94 3,489.06 20.25
        5205 - PHONE 580.00 47.52 234.85 345.15 40.49
        5210 - MAIN-REPAIRS 2,500.00 0.00 334.67 2,165.33 13.39
        5220 - HEAT 550.00 102.10 102.10 447.90 18.56
        5230 - VEHICLES 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
        5240 - GAS/DIESEL 3,407.00 158.44 310.82 3,096.18 9.12
        5270 - MSW TIPPING 90,257.00 4,232.19 35,069.65 55,187.35 38.86
        5275 - RECY & PULL 41,670.00 534.00 12,972.99 28,697.01 31.13
        5280 - TIRE DISPOS 2,088.00 0.00 0.00 2,088.00 0.00
        5285 - BULK & GRIND 15,000.00 0.00 14,522.85 477.15 96.82
        5290 - HHW DISP 3,420.00 0.00 681.27 2,738.73 19.92
        5330 - DUES/SUBSCR 520.00 0.00 0.00 520.00 0.00
        5365 - PHYS/DRUG SC 609.00 1.25 1.25 607.75 0.21
        5410 - EQUIP SUPP 700.00 0.00 120.40 579.60 17.20
        5420 - GRNDS SUPP 1,365.00 170.00 814.28 550.72 59.65
        5480 - TOOLS/PARTS 205.00 0.00 0.00 205.00 0.00

140 - PUB SAFETY 1,218,816.00 38,007.81 454,422.06 764,393.94 37.28
    01 - FIRE RESCUE 842,706.00 35,974.78 276,798.40 565,907.60 32.85
        5100 - FT WAGES 293,467.00 11,397.16 111,173.70 182,293.30 37.88
        5110 - OTHER WAGES 304,092.00 7,275.92 87,343.25 216,748.75 28.72
        5120 - OT WAGES 39,088.00 4,519.58 35,417.51 3,670.49 90.61
        5130 - ALLOWANCE 8,722.00 130.00 689.74 8,032.26 7.91
        5140 - TRAINING 10,000.00 0.00 5.00 9,995.00 0.05
        5200 - ELECTRICITY 16,000.00 0.00 2,813.40 13,186.60 17.58
        5205 - PHONE 5,500.00 477.85 1,717.53 3,782.47 31.23
        5220 - HEAT 12,750.00 797.10 797.10 11,952.90 6.25
        5225 - WATER 1,800.00 0.00 816.57 983.43 45.37
        5230 - VEHICLES 17,000.00 17.99 2,464.59 14,535.41 14.50
        5240 - GAS/DIESEL 12,311.00 597.65 1,432.07 10,878.93 11.63
        5245 - OFF EQP/FEES 17,221.00 4,240.65 7,250.90 9,970.10 42.10
        5330 - DUES/SUBSCR 3,925.00 755.00 845.85 3,079.15 21.55
        5365 - PHYS/DRUG SC 2,215.00 206.50 248.00 1,967.00 11.20
        5370 - WASTE DISPOS 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
        5400 - OFFICE SUPP 5,500.00 5.62 33.82 5,466.18 0.61
        5410 - EQUIP SUPP 23,030.00 381.96 4,496.26 18,533.74 19.52
        5420 - GRNDS SUPP 16,785.00 3,961.97 8,534.52 8,250.48 50.85
        5435 - PROT CLOTHIN 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00
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140 - PUB SAFETY CONT'D
        5440 - FIRE MED REI 21,000.00 906.32 5,577.42 15,422.58 26.56
        5487 - AMB. BILLING 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
        5488 - AMB. COLLECT 1,500.00 71.02 224.02 1,275.98 14.93
        5490 - MEDICAL SUP 22,500.00 232.49 4,917.15 17,582.85 21.85
        5495 - OSHA EQUIP 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
    02 - LAW ENFORCEM 283,495.00 772.21 136,397.58 147,097.42 48.11
        5205 - PHONE 525.00 43.88 215.26 309.74 41.00
        5210 - MAIN-REPAIRS 500.00 0.00 160.00 340.00 32.00
        5230 - VEHICLES 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00
        5240 - GAS/DIESEL 13,643.00 728.33 1,909.18 11,733.82 13.99
        5350 - PROF SERVICE 268,227.00 0.00 134,113.14 134,113.86 50.00
    03 - DISPATCHING 45,315.00 126.51 23,541.62 21,773.38 51.95
        5350 - PROF SERVICE 45,315.00 126.51 23,541.62 21,773.38 51.95
    04 - ANIMAL CTRL 10,000.00 150.00 4,738.70 5,261.30 47.39
        5350 - PROF SERVICE 10,000.00 150.00 4,738.70 5,261.30 47.39
    05 - STREET LIGHT 15,400.00 984.31 4,247.83 11,152.17 27.58
        5350 - PROF SERVICE 15,400.00 984.31 4,247.83 11,152.17 27.58
    06 - FIREHYDRANTS 16,900.00 0.00 7,031.25 9,868.75 41.61
        5350 - PROF SERVICE 16,900.00 0.00 7,031.25 9,868.75 41.61
    07 - EMER MANGMT 5,000.00 0.00 1,666.68 3,333.32 33.33
        5110 - OTHER WAGES 5,000.00 0.00 1,666.68 3,333.32 33.33

150 - FINAN SERVCS 10,293,957.00 643,962.03 4,385,916.28 5,908,040.72 42.61
    02 - DEBT 207,911.00 0.00 187,359.48 20,551.52 90.12
        5720 - DEBT PWD GAR 76,008.00 0.00 75,640.35 367.65 99.52
        5730 - FIRE STATION 131,903.00 0.00 111,719.13 20,183.87 84.70
    03 - MUN INSURANC 51,000.00 0.00 25,641.00 25,359.00 50.28
        5260 - FINAN OUTLAY 51,000.00 0.00 25,641.00 25,359.00 50.28
    04 - EE BENEFITS 722,757.00 15,394.86 269,750.95 453,006.05 37.32
        5810 - HEALTH INS 356,200.00 184.60 141,048.51 215,151.49 39.60
        5815 - ICMA/MPRS 109,719.00 11,150.10 42,185.74 67,533.26 38.45
        5820 - SOC SEC/FICA 130,801.00 4,060.16 51,063.50 79,737.50 39.04
        5825 - WORKER'S COM 107,937.00 0.00 31,555.80 76,381.20 29.24
        5830 - UNEMPLOY 11,000.00 0.00 2,605.40 8,394.60 23.69
        5835 - SICK PAYOUT 5,300.00 0.00 0.00 5,300.00 0.00
        5840 - VOLUNT  INS 1,500.00 0.00 1,292.00 208.00 86.13
        5850 - EDUC INCENT 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
    06 - CIP 248,825.00 0.00 0.00 248,825.00 0.00
        5900 - TOWN ROADS 243,825.00 0.00 0.00 243,825.00 0.00
        5930 - MUNIC FAC 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00
    07 - RSU 16 7,542,806.00 628,567.17 3,142,835.85 4,399,970.15 41.67
        5260 - FINAN OUTLAY 7,542,806.00 628,567.17 3,142,835.85 4,399,970.15 41.67
    10 - TIF TO PS 1 721,282.00 0.00 360,641.00 360,641.00 50.00
        5260 - FINAN OUTLAY 721,282.00 0.00 360,641.00 360,641.00 50.00
    11 - TIF TO VILLA 121,342.00 0.00 60,671.00 60,671.00 50.00
        5260 - FINAN OUTLAY 121,342.00 0.00 60,671.00 60,671.00 50.00
    12 - TIF TO PS 2 678,034.00 0.00 339,017.00 339,017.00 50.00
        5260 - FINAN OUTLAY 678,034.00 0.00 339,017.00 339,017.00 50.00

160 - COUNTY TAX 912,375.00 0.00 912,375.00 0.00 100.00
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160 - COUNTY TAX CONT'D
    01 - COUNTY TAX 912,375.00 0.00 912,375.00 0.00 100.00
        5260 - FINAN OUTLAY 912,375.00 0.00 912,375.00 0.00 100.00

170 - OVERLAY 138,667.77 0.00 1,762.85 136,904.92 1.27
    01 - ABATEMENTS 138,667.77 0.00 1,762.85 136,904.92 1.27
        5260 - FINAN OUTLAY 138,667.77 0.00 1,762.85 136,904.92 1.27

Final Totals 14,401,975.77 781,247.78 6,366,715.18 8,035,260.59 44.21
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400 - PSB TIF 1 424,816.00 58.75 339,104.65 85,711.35 79.82
    01 - PSB TIF I 424,816.00 58.75 339,104.65 85,711.35 79.82
        5250 - DEBT SVC 324,629.00 0.00 315,230.11 9,398.89 97.10
        5260 - FINAN OUTLAY 22,693.00 0.00 5,526.75 17,166.25 24.35
        5350 - PROF SERVICE 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00
        5410 - EQUIP SUPP 28,000.00 58.75 58.75 27,941.25 0.21
        5620 - HYDRANT 32,269.00 0.00 18,289.04 13,979.96 56.68
        5670 - BLEEDERS 14,725.00 0.00 0.00 14,725.00 0.00

401 - PSB TIF 2 626,439.00 0.00 487,929.68 138,509.32 77.89
    01 - PSB TIF 2 626,439.00 0.00 487,929.68 138,509.32 77.89
        5200 - ELECTRICITY 480.00 0.00 0.00 480.00 0.00
        5250 - DEBT SVC 272,157.00 0.00 242,771.70 29,385.30 89.20
        5260 - FINAN OUTLAY 20,802.00 0.00 5,066.00 15,736.00 24.35
        5350 - PROF SERVICE 236,500.00 0.00 234,000.00 2,500.00 98.94
        5640 - REC TRAILS 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 0.00
        5650 - CEDC 56,500.00 0.00 6,091.98 50,408.02 10.78

402 - DTV TIF 74,855.00 0.00 49,260.08 25,594.92 65.81
    01 - DTV TIF 74,855.00 0.00 49,260.08 25,594.92 65.81
        5250 - DEBT SVC 51,473.00 0.00 48,339.08 3,133.92 93.91
        5260 - FINAN OUTLAY 3,782.00 0.00 921.00 2,861.00 24.35
        5350 - PROF SERVICE 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
        5410 - EQUIP SUPP 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00
        5630 - JTK 50% PYBK 15,100.00 0.00 0.00 15,100.00 0.00

Final Totals 1,126,110.00 58.75 876,294.41 249,815.59 77.82



Beginning Ending
Account Balance Revenues Expenses Balance

500 - RECREATION PROGRAMS

    4505 - OPERATING 4,590.43 5,107.85 7,990.05 1,708.23

    4530 - SHOLARSHIP DONATIONS 762.50 140.00 0.00 902.50

    4531 - CAMPERSHIP DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

    6000 - ART CLASS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

    6010 - BASEBALL -1,075.53 0.00 344.16 -1,419.69

    6020 - BASKETBALL 1,546.74 50.00 400.00 1,196.74

    6025 - CAMP CONNOR 2,060.89 2,500.00 600.00 3,960.89

    6030 - CHEERING 7,754.60 500.00 1,317.17 6,937.43

    6048 - CROSS COUNTRY RUNNING 0.00 820.00 410.51 409.49

    6050 - ODYSSEY OF THE MIND 528.95 25.00 0.00 553.95

    6060 - DISCOUNT TICKETS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

    6070 - DRAMA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

    6075 - FIELD HOCKEY 442.01 1,270.00 833.60 878.41

    6080 - FOOTBALL 1,533.45 3,050.00 2,092.47 2,490.98

    6108 - LEGO LEAGUE 1,136.97 0.00 50.00 1,086.97

    6113 - MUSIC CLASS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

    6115 - PICKLE BALL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

    6120 - SENIOR CLUB 1,266.86 100.00 202.56 1,164.30

    6130 - SOCCER 2,059.18 5,321.00 5,278.47 2,101.71

    6140 - SUMMER RECREATION 50,163.14 36,790.12 81,637.81 5,315.45

    6145 - SWIMMING LESSONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

    6150 - TABLE/CHAIR RENT 1,115.62 146.00 0.00 1,261.62

    6170 - TRAILS 624.15 180.00 5.98 798.17

    6180 - TUMBLING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

    6190 - VOLLEY BALL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Final Totals 74,509.96 55,999.97 101,162.78 29,347.15

RECREATION
November 2020
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700 - RICKER LIBRARY 171,364.00 350.06 37,043.82 134,320.18 21.62
    4500 - MISCELLEANEOUS REVENUES 175.00 0.00 56.95 118.05 32.54
    4515 - AB RICKER TRUST DISTRIBUTION 15,604.00 0.00 7,802.14 7,801.86 50.00
    4516 - JANE RICKER TRUST DISTRIBUTION 55,096.00 0.00 27,548.38 27,547.62 50.00
    4530 - DONATIONS 750.00 21.31 241.86 508.14 32.25
    4550 - FROM GF 93,789.00 0.00 0.00 93,789.00 0.00
    5005 - NON RESIDENT REGISTRATION 300.00 15.00 135.00 165.00 45.00
    5010 - DONATIONS DEDICATED 2,500.00 250.00 300.00 2,200.00 12.00
    5015 - OVERDUES 1,000.00 24.00 461.24 538.76 46.12
    5020 - PHOTOCOPIES 400.00 9.05 66.50 333.50 16.63
    5025 - BOOK SALES 375.00 13.00 116.50 258.50 31.07
    5030 - PRINTER 500.00 5.70 142.25 357.75 28.45
    5035 - FAX 575.00 0.00 85.00 490.00 14.78
    5040 - INTER LIBRARY LOAN 300.00 12.00 88.00 212.00 29.33

Final Totals 171,364.00 350.06 37,043.82 134,320.18 21.62
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700 - RICKER LIBRA 171,364.00 6,034.06 53,009.43 118,354.57 30.93
    01 - RICKER LIBR. 171,364.00 6,034.06 53,009.43 118,354.57 30.93
        5100 - FT WAGES 62,847.00 2,358.56 23,307.48 39,539.52 37.09
        5110 - OTHER WAGES 30,453.00 997.34 11,603.20 18,849.80 38.10
        5130 - ALLOWANCE 680.00 0.00 200.48 479.52 29.48
        5140 - TRAINING 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00
        5200 - ELECTRICITY 4,450.00 0.00 1,223.25 3,226.75 27.49
        5205 - PHONE 1,575.00 130.30 626.97 948.03 39.81
        5210 - MAIN-REPAIRS 4,500.00 0.00 952.52 3,547.48 21.17
        5215 - INTERNET 115.00 14.52 14.52 100.48 12.63
        5220 - HEAT 6,200.00 371.91 371.91 5,828.09 6.00
        5225 - WATER 1,470.00 0.00 603.50 866.50 41.05
        5235 - POSTAGE 1,077.00 1,070.80 1,127.20 -50.20 104.66
        5245 - OFF EQP/FEES 2,500.00 125.58 154.62 2,345.38 6.18
        5255 - TECH MTC 3,285.00 169.00 1,135.00 2,150.00 34.55
        5309 - MISC EXP 750.00 48.65 48.65 701.35 6.49
        5330 - DUES/SUBSCR 2,095.00 0.00 1,500.00 595.00 71.60
        5345 - BANK FEES 35.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00
        5360 - SPECIAL EVEN 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00
        5400 - OFFICE SUPP 2,200.00 0.00 102.40 2,097.60 4.65
        5810 - HEALTH INS 11,409.00 92.30 4,450.25 6,958.75 39.01
        5815 - ICMA/MPRS 2,816.00 0.00 0.00 2,816.00 0.00
        5820 - SOC SEC/FICA 7,382.00 0.00 0.00 7,382.00 0.00
        7100 - MAGAZINES 1,575.00 48.00 78.00 1,497.00 4.95
        7105 - BOOKS 13,000.00 393.32 3,592.96 9,407.04 27.64
        7110 - NEWSPAPERS 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00
        7115 - AUDIO BOOKS 3,000.00 112.97 1,442.42 1,557.58 48.08
        7120 - EBOOKS 700.00 0.00 0.00 700.00 0.00
        7125 - ADULT PROGR 2,000.00 65.46 320.32 1,679.68 16.02
        7130 - CHILD PROGR 2,000.00 0.00 95.44 1,904.56 4.77
        7135 - TEEN PROGR 2,000.00 35.35 58.34 1,941.66 2.92

Final Totals 171,364.00 6,034.06 53,009.43 118,354.57 30.93



11/12/2020

Beginning FY 21 FY 21 Total YTD YTD
Balance Appropriation Reimbursement Available Expenses Balance

52,808$          

Municipal Facilities Maintenance & Repair 11,329            5,000                  -                          16,329                8,402                7,927                 

Town Hall Elevator 10,000            -                          -                          10,000                -                        10,000               

Furnace Replacement 9,156              -                          -                          9,156                  -                        9,156                 

Town Owned Bldgs/Property Improvements from Timber Sales 22,323            -                          -                          22,323                -                        22,323               

52,808$          5,000$                -$                        57,808$              8,402$              49,406$             Totals:

Town of Poland Capital Improvement
FYE 21

MUNICIPAL FACILITIES RESERVES

FY 20 Ending Balance:



11/12/2020

Beginning FY 21 FY 21 Total YTD YTD
Balance Appropriation Reimbursement Available Expenses Balance

9,500$            

TECHNOLOGY 5,830              -                          -                          5,830                 5,395                435                    

Cable Access Equipment 3,670              -                          -                          3,670                 -                        3,670                 

9,500$            -$                        -$                        9,500$               5,395$              4,105$               Totals:

Town of Poland Capital Improvement
FYE 21

TECHNOLOGY RESERVES

FY 20 Ending Balance:



11/12/2020

Beginning FY 21 Total YTD YTD

Balance Appropriation Available Expenses Balance

32,501$              

14,807                -                        14,807             -                      14,807               
2,000                  -                        2,000               -                      2,000                 

15,694                243,825            259,519           212,056          47,463               
32,501$              243,825$          276,326$         212,056$        64,270$             

 

Totals:

Town of Poland Capital Improvement
FYE 21

ROAD RESERVES

FY 20 Ending Balance:

Infrastructure

Crack Sealing
Traffic Lights



11/12/2020

Beginning FY 21 FY 21 Total YTD YTD
 Balance Appropriation Reimbursement Available Expenses Balance

609,955$        

80,680            -                      80,680            -                    80,680            

66,000            -                      66,000            -                    66,000            

139,000          -                      139,000          -                    139,000          

65,580            -                      65,580            -                    65,580            

26,314            -                      26,314            -                    26,314            

49,355            -                      49,355            -                    49,355            

Chief's Vehicle 44,980            -                      44,980            -                    44,980            

34,486            -                      34,486            -                    34,486            

33,403            -                      33,403            -                    33,403            

30,970            -                      30,970            -                    30,970            

28,757            -                      28,757            -                    28,757            

7,500              -                      7,500              -                    7,500              

2,930              -                      3,148                   6,078              -                    6,078              

609,955$        -$                    3,148$                 613,103$        -$                  613,103$        

Dry Hydrants

Turn Out Gear

Town of Poland Capital Improvement
FYE 21

FIRE RESCUE RESERVES

 

Totals:

FY 20 Ending Balance:

Engine #3

Squad #1 

Squad #2 

Utility #1 

Miscellaneous Equipment

Tank 6 

 Scott Air Bottles/ Cascade 

System Compressor 

Engine #2 

Life Pack 12 Monitors

Radios/Thermo Image/Defibs 



11/12/2020

Beginning FY 21 Total YTD YTD
 Balance Appropriation Available Expenses Balance

FY 20 Ending Balance: 28,038$               

20,346                 -                         20,346                  -                       20,346                 
7,692                   -                         7,692                    -                       7,692                   

-                          -                         -                            -                       -                          
28,038$               -$                       28,038$                -$                     28,038$               

Patrol Vehicle 1 = 2016 Ford Interceptor SUV
Patrol Vehicle 2 = 2020 Ford Explorer

Totals:

Town of Poland Capital Improvement
FYE 21

LAW ENFORCEMENT RESERVES

Patrol Vehicle 2
Vehicles & Equipment

Patrol Vehicle 1



11/12/2020

Beginning FY 21 Total YTD YTD

Balance Appropriation Available Expenses Balance

FY 20 Ending Balance: 10,487$         

8,388             -                   8,388            -                       8,388              
2,099             -                   2,099            -                       2,099              

10,487$         -$                 10,487$        -$                     10,487$          
Roll-off Containers

Totals:

Town of Poland Capital Improvement
FYE 21

SOLID WASTE RESERVES

Compactor Replacement



11/12/2020

Beginning FY 21 Total YTD YTD
Balance Appropriation Available  Expenses Balance

FY 20 Ending Balance: 3,000$                    

3,000                      -                    3,000         -                   3,000                 
3,000$                    -$                  3,000$       -$                 3,000$               Totals:

Town of Poland Capital Improvement
FYE 21

CONTINGENCY RESERVES

Unforeseen Expenses



11/12/2020

Beginning FY 21 Total YTD
 Balance Appropriation Available Expenses YTD Balance

FY 20 Ending Balance: 90,000$         

90,000           -                   90,000          -                       90,000            
90,000$         -$                 90,000$        -$                     90,000$          

Real Estate Revaluation
Totals:

Town of Poland Capital Improvement
FYE 21

REVALUATION RESERVES



11/12/2020

Beginning FY 21 Total YTD YTD
Balance Appropriation Available  Expenses Balance

FY 20 Ending Balance: (889)$          

(889)            -                    (889)           -                   (889)                  
(889)$          -$                  (889)$         -$                 (889)$                Totals:

Town of Poland Capital Improvement
FYE 21

RECREATION RESERVES

Beach Repairs & Maintenance



11/12/2020

Beginning FY 21 Total YTD YTD
Balance Appropriation Available  Expenses Balance

FY 20 Ending Balance: 15,003$                  

3                             -                    3                -                   3                        
15,000                    -                    15,000       3,876           11,124               

-                              -                    -                 -                   -                        
400                         -                    400            -                   400                    

15,403$                  -$                  15,403$     3,876$         11,527$             Totals:

Town of Poland Capital Improvement
FYE 21

CODE ENFORCEMENT RESERVES

Permitting Software

Archiving Software
Comprehensive Plan
Geo Library



11/12/2020

Beginning FY 21 Tree Growth Total YTD YTD
Balance Appropriation Penalty Available  Expenses Balance

FY 20 Ending Balance: 21,953$      

18,953        -                    -                    18,953       18,953         -                        
3,000          -                    -                    3,000         -                   3,000                 

21,953$      -$                  -$                  21,953$     18,953$       3,000$               Totals:

Town of Poland Capital Improvement
FYE 21

CONSERVATION RESERVES

Dam Reserves
Purchase of Conservation Land



11/13/2020

Beginning FY 21 FY 21 Total YTD YTD
 Balance Appropriation Reimbusement Available Expenses Balance
FY 20 Ending Balance: 906,408$       

21,670           -                  -                        21,670         -                    21,670            

19,216           -                  -                        19,216         -                    19,216            

197,823         -                  -                        197,823       -                    197,823          

19,340           -                  -                        19,340         -                    19,340            

48,048           -                  -                        48,048         -                    48,048            

135,840         -                  -                        135,840       -                    135,840          

139,885         -                  -                        139,885       -                    139,885          

127,309         -                  -                        127,309       -                    127,309          

145,220         -                  -                        145,220       -                    145,220          

46,820           -                  -                        46,820         -                    46,820            

Excavator with Trailer -                     -                  -                        -                   -                    -                      

5,237             -                  -                        5,237           -                    5,237              

-                     -                  9,700                9,700           -                    9,700              

906,408$       -$                9,700$              916,108$      -$                  916,108$        

Town of Poland Capital Improvement
FYE 21

PUBLIC WORKS RESERVES

2014 Pick-up Truck w/plow

2018 Dump Truck International

2020 Dump Truck International

2005 Dump Truck Sterling

2008 10W Dump Truck Int'l

2010 10W Dump Truck Int'l

Totals:

2007 Backhoe CAT

2008 Loader CAT

2007 One Ton Truck GMC 1.5

2009 One Ton Truck GMC Chev.

Multi Use Mini Tractor

Sale of Assets



Poland Conservation Commission

Date Income Expenditure Project*
Operating Funds - 

Balance

Opening Balance FY 2018-19 4,305.41$                    

Town Appropriation 8/3/2018 11,000.00         15,305.41                    

MEACC Dues 8/3/2018 150.00               15,155.41                    

Barry Morgan (reimbursement) 1/15/2019 50.00                 15,105.41                    

Donation - Lot #6 Hilt Hollow 4/24/2019 300.00               HH 15,405.41                    

Donation - Lot #6 Hilt Hollow 5/31/2019 1,000.00            HH 16,405.41                    

Donation - Lot #6 Hilt Hollow 6/3/2019 500.00               HH 16,905.41                    

Opening Balance FY 2019-20 16,905.41                    

Donation - Lot #6 Hilt Hollow 7/10/2019 500.00               HH 17,405.41                    

Donation - Lot #6 Hilt Hollow 7/24/2019 25.00                 1.03                    HH 17,429.38                    

Donation - Lot #6 Hilt Hollow 8/10/2019 100.00               3.20                    HH 17,526.18                    

Town Appropriation 9/12/2019 2,000.00            19,526.18                    

MEACC Dues 9/25/2019 150.00               19,376.18                    

Barry Morgan - Seedlings 4/7/2020 337.31               19,038.87                    

Opening Balance FY 2020-21 19,038.87                    

Purchase - Lot #6, Hilt Hollow 9/11/2020 13,368.78          HH 5,670.09                      

Town Appropriation 9/11/2020 5,000.00            10,670.09                    

MEACC Dues - FY 2021 10/6/2020 150.00               10,520.09                    

Trail Camera Equipment 11/3/2020 493.09               HOP 10,027.00                    

MEACC Dues - FY 2019 11/3/2020 150.00               9,877.00                      

DSLK Camera 11/17/2020 425.00               HOP 9,452.00                      

Bushhogging 11/17/2020 369.09               9,082.91                      

*  CRF - Conservation Reserve Fund

HOP - Heart of Poland

WP - Waterhouse Brook Project

HH - Lot #6 Hilt Hollow

Z:\finance\DSF files\Poland Conservation Commission\Poland Conservation Commission\PCC Budget 11-12-2020; 11/12/2020; 4:39 PM Page 1 of 2



Poland Conservation Commission

Date Income Expenditure Project*

Conservation 

Reserve Funds - 

Balance

Opening Balance FY 2017-18 2,973.60$                    

FY 2018 Tree Growth Penalty 10/25/2017 12,562.00          CRF 15,535.60                    

Opening Balance FY 2018-19 15,535.60                    

Opening Balance FY 2019-20 15,535.60                    

FY 2019 Tree Growth Penalty 10/9/2019 3,417.60            CRF 18,953.20                    

Opening Balance FY 2020-21 18,953.20                    

Purchase - Lot #6, Hilt Hollow 9/11/2020 18,953.20          HH -                                

*  CRF - Conservation Reserve Fund

HOP - Heart of Poland

WP - Waterhouse Brook Project

HH - Lot #6 Hilt Hollow

Z:\finance\DSF files\Poland Conservation Commission\Poland Conservation Commission\PCC Budget 11-12-2020; 11/12/2020; 4:39 PM Page 2 of 2
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Androscoggin County 

November 2, 2020 

 
Matthew Garside, Town Manager                                                      

1231 Maine Street                                                                                                                        

Poland, Maine 04274 

 

Manager Garside, 

 

This is the Monthly Report for law enforcement services provided by the Androscoggin County Sheriff’s Office to 

the Town of Poland.  

 

During the month of October deputies from the Androscoggin County Sheriff's Office handled the following 

incidents in and for the Town of Poland: 

 

Abandoned 911 Call 14  Follow Up / PPW Service 1  Property Site Check 17 

Abandoned Motor Vehicle 1  Fraud 2  Retrieve Property 8 

Accidents   13  Harassment   2  Sex Offender Check 1 

Administrative Paperwork 3  Hazardous Conditions 1  Suspicious Condition 2 

Alarm  6  K9 Request / Response 1  Suspicious Person / Vehicle 10 

Animal Complaints 2  Lost / Found Item 2  Theft 3 

Assault 2  Missing Person 2  Threatening 1 

Assist Other Department 7  MV Inspection Permits 2  Traffic Control Lights / Signs 1 

Be On Lookout (BOLO) 1  MV Laws 11  Unattended Death 1 

Broken Down Vehicle 5  MV Theft 1  Vehicle Stops 71 

Child Custody Dispute 2  Neighbor Troubles 1  VIN Verification 1 

Children Trouble 1  Noise Disturbance 3  Violation of Abuse Order 2 

Community Contact 1  Other Criminal 2  Warrant 3 

Criminal Mischief 1  Other Non-Criminal 3  Weapons, Gun, Knife 3 

Criminal Trespass 4  Parking Violation 1  Wellbeing Check 5 

Domestic   2  PCF Medical / Mental 42    

Domestic Safety Checks 1  Police Information 10    
 

 On October 24, 2020 from 10:00 am to 2:00 pm law enforcement across the state participated in the fall 

Drug Take Back event.  

 Deputy Pinkham will be completing his classes at the Maine Criminal Justice Academy from November 8 th 

to the 19th. Deputy Miller will be assigned to Poland to cover while Deputy Pinkham is away. 

 
Sincerely, 

William Gagne 
William Gagne,  

Chief Deputy  



August 2020 thru October 2020 Monthly Reports 

To: The Board of Selectpersons 

From: Judith A. Akers, Town Clerk 

Dated: 11/14/2020 

 

Town Clerk 

 

The months of August thru October were unbelievably crazy here at the office.  We had a Town Meeting Referendum 

Election on August 25, 2020.  This was to vote on some of the Articles that we would normally have voted on at our 

Annual Town Meeting that would have been held on April 4, 2020.  All of the Articles passed. There were a total of 320 

ballots cast. We started receiving absentee ballot requests for the November General Election beginning in August. The 

State allows voters to go to the Secretary of State’s website under the election division and request an absentee ballot. I 

had so many voters thinking they were going to receive their ballots as soon as they requested them on that site. My 

office doesn’t even receive the absentee ballots from the Election division until 30 days before an election. We did start 

entering the requests in the Central Voter Registration program and started preparing the envelopes to mail the ballots 

out to the voters. 

 

 Once we received the absentee ballots we were dealing with voters requesting an absentee ballot by calling our office 

and wanting the ballot to be mailed to them. We were also receiving mail in requests from voters and had voters coming 

in to the office requesting their absentee ballot in person. We had lines out the door from morning until we closed at 

night.  Our residents were very good about waiting in line and appreciated all of our hard work.  It was exhausting. In my 

44 years as Clerk here I have never seen an election as busy as this one. It was draining.  

 

I looked in to purchasing an absentee ballot drop off box for the General Election as we knew this was going to be a very 

busy election. This was to help voters that didn’t want to use the mail system. The prices were anywhere from $2,100.00 

to $2,800.00 dollars. At one point the Election Department thought they might have money to help with the purchase 

and then they didn’t know. So I showed Adam at Public Works a picture of what I was looking at and he felt they could 

make one at the Public Works building. He and Mike made me one. I hired Vanessa from the Recreation Department 

who has a lettering company letter it for me. It came out absolutely wonderful and the price ended up being only   

$195.93. We had a lot of voters use it for this election and we will have it for future elections.  

 

Monthly Reports 

 

The following transactions were processed in the months.  

 

August ATV’s (14), Boats (19), and Hunting & Fishing licenses ( 26) and Dog licenses (5). 

September sales ATV’s (20), Boats (7), Hunting & Fishing licenses (14) and Dog licenses (1). 

October sales ATV’s (22), Boats (2), Hunting & Fishing licenses (13) and Dog licenses (5). 

 

Quarterly Reports for Vital Statistics for the period of 7/1/2020-9/30/2020 

 

Certified copies of Births  30 

Certified copies of Deaths    3 

Certified copies of Marriage       51 

Marriage licenses                          22 

Disposition of Death                      1 



 

Motor Vehicle Reports for the period of 07/31/2020-10/30/2020 

 

We processed the following transactions during this period and collected this amount in excise tax 

 

07/31/2020-08/31/2020       513 transactions         $96,416.29 

08/31/2020-09/30/2020       493 transactions            $110,023.97 

09/30/2020-10/30/2020       455 transactions            $100,139.65 

 

Tax Collector 

 

The following amounts were collected on taxes owed for the months of August thru October. 

 

For the month of August $83,185.10 on taxes, $2,352.97 on tax liens and $0.00 on personal property. 

For the month of September $1,623,755.82 on taxes, $14,560.70 on tax liens and $40,976.99 on personal property. 

For the month of October $2,232,859.20 on taxes $20,934.51 on tax liens and $615,494.76 on personal property. 

We mailed out courtesy letters on August 26, 2020 on the 2020 taxes. 

 The 30 day notices were mailed out on 217 accounts with 310 mortgage holders. The liens were placed on the 

outstanding 2020 taxes on October15, 2020. During this time frame our phones rang off the wall with closing companies 

calling daily for amounts of taxes due for people who were refinancing. As you can see by the amounts of taxes collected 

that we were very busy. 

























Alvan Bolster Ricker Memorial Library 
1211 Maine Street 

Poland, Maine 04274 

207-998-4390 

 

November 1, 2020 

 

 Programs at Ricker Memorial Library 

 

October 05, 2020 

Mystery Book Group: The Ghost Fields by Ely Griffiths: 12 people attended 

 

October 6, 2020 

Preschool Story Time: 09 Children and 05 Adults attended. 

 

October 6, 2020 

Tweens & Teens: Fall Mason Jars:  03 people attended. 

 

October 08, 2020 

Sewing Group: 04 people attended. 

 

October 13, 2020 

Preschool Story Time: 07 Children and 04 Adults attended 

 

October 15, 2020 

Sewing Group: 03 people attended. 

 

October 19, 2020 

Lego’s: 07 people attended. 

 

October 19, 2020 

Let’s Talk Book Group: The Day the World Came to Town by Jim Defede: 04 people 

attended 

 

October 20, 2020 

Preschool Story Time: 11 Children and 05 Adults attended. 

 

October 20, 2020 

Tweens & Teens: Decorated Pumpkins: 03 people attended. 

 

October 22, 2020 

Sewing Group: 04 people attended. 

 

October 27, 2020 

Preschool Story Time: 07 Children and 04 Adults attended. 

 

October 27, 2020 

Tweens & Teens: Played Spooky Games: 03 people attended. 

 



Alvan Bolster Ricker Memorial Library 
1211 Maine Street 

Poland, Maine 04274 

207-998-4390 

 

October 28, 2020 

Needlers: 04 people attended. 

 

October 29, 2020 

Sewing Group: 04 people attended. 

 

November 2, 2020 

Mystery Book Group: The Disappeared by C.J. Box: 12 people attended. 

 

November 04, 2020 

Needlers: 04 people attended 

 

  

Library Director 

Joanne Messer 

 

 



Month Year

E Books 133 1,167

1,455

13,460

15,772

Circulation for the month compared:

Sep-19 Sep-20 Oct-19 Oct-20

1,613 1,476 1,895 1,455

Percent Increase (Decrease): (8%) (23%)

State-wide Ricker
119 38

Adult Fic: 22 Adult N/F: 2 BIO: 0 DVD: 0

Audio Cass.: 11 Juv. Fic: 15 Juv. N/F: 2 Video: 0

Juv. Bio: 1 YA: 3 MC: 5 CD: 0

Ref.: 0 LP: 3 PB: 2

7. Program participation was as follows:

Month   Year-to-Date

Adult 10 45

Juvenile 2 3

Non-Resident 0 19

Total 12 67

Total circulation year-to-date in October 201911 132

9. Public Access Computers were used 38 times.

8. Library card registrations for October:

4. Circulation figures for October were as follows:

Total circulation for the month of October, 2020:

Total circulation year-to-date in October 2019

School Visits: 0

Pre-School Storytime: 34

Total circulation year-to-date for the year 2020:

Day Care Visits: 0

Book Discussion: 18

Interlibrary loans requested by:

    Compare to 29 separate meetings during same month last year.

6. The Community Room was used for 14 separate meetings.

5. A total of 66 new items were added to the collection:

Ricker Memorial Library

Library Statistics Report

October 2020

1. The library was open for 27 days October.

3. Volunteers worked for approximately 0 hours.

2. Staff was paid for 611 hours during the month.

Sept. 27, 2020-Oct. 31, 2020



Item Month YTD

After Hour Incidents 3 12

Trees Down/Removed/pruning 2 332

Road/Shoulder washouts 1 48

ROAD WORK

Culvert/Drain Cleaning 38

Culvert Replacement 2

Ditching 30707'

Street Sign Install, Replace or Repair 13

Potholes or Sinkholes Repaired 126 528

Road Grading 4 12

Road Sweeping 67

Clearing Carcasses 3 12

SNOW/ICE EVENT/SANDING

ADMINISTRATIVE

Citizen Requests 8 59

Department Head Meeting 2 3

Manager Meeting 7 22

Safety Meetings 3

Training 3

MAINTENANCE

Middle Range Pond Dam Monitoring 1 4

Estes Bog Damm Maint/Repair/Monitor 1 5

Lane CEM (on Empire RD) 2

Empire CEM (on Dunn RD) 2

Locus Grove CEM (Maine ST behind Church) 2

Tripp Lake CEM (Tripp Lake Camp RD) 2

Old Mequier CEM (Meguire Hill RD) 1

Johnson Hill Cem (Heath Rd in woods) 1

Black Cat CEM (Cleve Tripp RD) 1

Range Hill CEM (Range Hill RD) 1

Jordan CEM (RT 26 & Schellinger) 1

Verril CEM (RT 122 near Bishop RD) 2

White Oak Hill CEM (Summit Spring RD Golf CRS) 2

Lower Field (below PCS, behind PPW) 5

Nadeau Field (Hardscrable RD) 5

Pine Grove Field (Brown RD) 4

Public Works Facility/PLOWING/MOW 3

ASSITANCE TO OTHER DEPT.

Assist Transfer Station Dept 5 8

Assist Recreation Dept 3

Assist Library Dept 3

Assist Fire Rescue Dept 2 9

Assist Town Office 2

Mutual Service requested by McFalls 3 6

Mutual Service requested by Poland 1

Man Hours Worked 948 3774

Local/State DOT Services Request 2

Diesel Gals. 988 3232

Gasoline Gals. 98 665

TRADE EQUIPMENT USAGE/SERVICES

TRADE EQUIPMENT USAGE/SERVICES

PLOWING,MAINTENANCE,REPAIRS,CONSTRUCTION

1 Crew ,One Ton /Trailer/2 Mowers/Trimmers

1 crew ,One Ton /Trailer/2 Mowers/Trimmers

1 Crew ,One Ton /Trailer/2 Mowers/Trimmers

Road Hazzards/General Help/ SIGN REPLACEMENT

1 Crew ,One Ton /Trailer/2 Mowers/Trimmers

 Full Crew 

MECHANICAL 

Moving-transporting equipment etc.

SNOW

PLOWING,MAINTENANCE,REPAIRS,FIRE/RESUE VEH.

1 Crew ,One Ton /Trailer/2 Mowers/Trimmers

Flaggers,Backhoe(Excavator) 2 Dump Trucks 1 full Crew

PW Director

PW Director/ manager meetings

PW Director,All Crew.

PW Director,All Crew.

PW Director

Full Crew

Truck 12,1 Crew

Truck 11, 1 Crew

Flaggers,Grader 1 Crew/cobb rd ,old plains etc.12 total

Truck 11, 1 Crew/after shouldering/sring cleanup etc.

Truck 1 , 1 Crew,DEER,racoons ,beavers etc.

1 Crew ,One Ton /Trailer/2 Mowers/Trimmers

PW Director/OPEN GATES/CLEAN GRATES FOR WINTER

PW Director/BEAVER PATROL/TO BE TRAPPED

1 Crew ,One Ton /Trailer/2 Mowers/Trimmers

1 Crew ,One Ton /Trailer/2 Mowers/Trimmers

1 Crew ,One Ton /Trailer/2 Mowers/Trimmers

1 Crew ,One Ton /Trailer/2 Mowers/Trimmers

1 Crew ,One Ton /Trailer/2 Mowers/Trimmers

1 Crew ,One Ton /Trailer/2 Mowers/Trimmers

1 Crew ,One Ton /Trailer/2 Mowers/Trimmers

1 Crew ,One Ton /Trailer/2 Mowers/Trimmers

Water tanker,High Pressure Pump,Repair/STEAM

Dig Safe Notify,Road Closure,crew 3

Public Works Monthly Report for October 2020
Notes

COM CENTER CALLS , SNOW +ICE, ROAD CLOSED ETC.

Chainsaw crew.loader,trucks,signs,BRUSH CUTTING

SIGNIFICANT RAIN EVENT AND/OR SPRING MELT



 

Poland Parks & Recreation Department 

October 2020 Monthly 
 

       

 

Director Notes:   

     As we still work on what we are going to do this winter, we know that the RSU is not going 

to open the gymnasiums for youth sports at this time.  In discussions with many other Parks and 

Recreation Depts, they are running into the same challenges. 

Mechanic Falls has offered to let us utilize their town gymnasium for basketball.  We are still 

waiting to find out what time frame we might acquire. 

   

 Ice Rink update  

     We have raised $7.050.00 fir the ice rink, which covers the cost of the rink and to install some 

LED lights off the Recreation building and Library. 

We received donations from;  Northeast Bank, Northlight Electric, Sabbathday Shakers, Poland 

Football Boosters, ATV Club, Bottle Company, Pike Industry, Morgan family, .  We also 

received $300.00 in gift cards from LL Bean that we will use for raffle prizes for special events. 

 

Cares Act Funds:   
     We were able to purchase 60 pairs of ice skates and 33 pairs of snow shoes with Cares Act 

funds.  We will rent the equipment out for a small fee.  Any monies that come in for rentals will 

support future rental equipment, either replacement or adding on equipment such as cross 

country skis.      

 

Camp-Berm project: 
     Jeremy Leicy provided a contract for him to do the work.  Once her has determined the 250’ 

distance from the pond, I will begin counting trees as part of the data we need to provide to 

planning board.      

 

Camp Connor:  We picked up a tandem kayak for $300.00, which now gives us 18 kayak seats. 

 

Fall Sports:  We wrapped up fall Soccer, Flag Football and Field Hockey on the weekend of 

October 31st.  We made it thru the season without any cancellations either due to weather or 

covid related.  Even though this was not a typical fall sports season, parents and players were 

thrilled to have programming to participate in.  Cross Country will end on November 9th. 

 

Halloween Events: 

     We ended up cancelling the spook walk due to frigid temperatures.  We were able to 

participate the PCS PTA Trunk or Treat, which had an amazing turn out. 

 

Maintenance:  
     Carl has done a superb job keeping up on the fall leaves and keeping all of the facilities clean. 

 

 



Town Hall:   

     The town hall sprinkler work is completed.      

 

 

Seniors:   

 

October 10,2020 Senior Meeting 

Meeting was called to order at 10:05 by our returning President who was out with knee 

surgery(welcome back Charlotte McCleary) and Tom  Dobens (vice president), Rose Dulberg 

(treasurer) and Mary Dobens (secretary),with 14 members present. 

We were honored to be presented a beautiful picture puzzle nicely framed from Arleen Brennan 

in memory of her beloved husband Tom, who did many beautifully framed puzzles, Thank you, 

Arleen. 

Charlotte gave us an anecdote about covid, relating to household items. 

Rose gave us her treasurers report at $1268.15 which will most likely be  changed by the end of 

the month.  

To date we have 26 paid members. 

Marilyn gave us the dates for bowling on the 13th and 27th. Price is $7.00 each and the time is 

9am. 

We talked about going to the Maine Mineral & Gem Museum on Main St in Bethel. Marty is 

looking into this for us. 

Don't forget November 3rd is election day. 

9 members attended Erica's Seafood on the 8th and we were rewarded with a reimbursement of 

$10.00 on the meal. It was a sunny day but very windy. We had a good time& some of us 

brought home lobsters. 

We will be purchasing more hand sanitizer, paper towels etc., whatever supplies are needed. 

We are planning a Chinese Chow Down on November 18th at noon. We will be discussing more 

on this at the next meeting on November 14th at 10 am. 

Lloyd brought up the info that there will be a skating rink here this winter, more information to 

follow. 

We are planning our Chistmas party on December 9th at noon and we'll be decorating on 

December 2nd at noon. Gifts will be numbered and price $10.00. No meeting in December. We 

will discuss the Christmas menu at the November meeting. 

                    Till we meet again! 

                                      Respectfully submitted by 

                                        Mary Dobens 

 

 

CLASSES 

  - Yoga with Martha Stone-Began September 12 

 - Zumba- Classes currently outdoors and may move indoors later in the fall. 

 

 

SERVICES & ACTIVITIES 

 - Poland Trail Meeting- Scheduled for November 17 @ 6:30pm 

 - Poland Seniors Club-Started to use their space again for small group activity   



Town Hall Rentals-Postponed 

Table/Chair rentals-We have opened back up 

 - Volunteer & Community Service-We will consider volunteers for coaching and community 

service activity as needed. 

 

Upcoming Activities: 

Basketball season:  Once we have gym times available at the Mechanic Falls gym, we will open 

up registrations. 

Cheering Season:  We will have a cheer program this season, just on Sundays at the town hall.  

Currently have 39 registered. 

Ice skating:  Once the rink arrives and colder temps make it function. 

Snow shoeing:  Once the snow is here. 

 

Lost Valley Ski lesson program-January & February 2021 
Tree Lighting: December 3…Still trying to figure out how to make this work. 



1 

 

Town of Poland 

Memo 
To:  Board of Selectpersons 

From:  Nikki Pratt, Executive Assistant 

CC:  Matt Garside, Town Manager 

Date:  11/13/2020 

RE:  Roll Off Container RFP Results 

Bids were opened on Thursday, November 12, 2020 at 11:00 AM with Town Manager Matt 
Garside and Executive Assistant Nikki Pratt present.  We received three bids: 
 
East Coast Containers    $7,600 
Technology International Inc    $14,979 
Wastequip Manufacturing Company LLC  $7,368 
 
It is our recommendation that we award this bid to the lowest bidder, Wastequip Manufacturing 
Company LLC in the amount of $7,368.  The CIP amount available for Roll Off Containers covers this 
cost. 
   

 





  Page 3 of 3 

Roll-Off Container Official Bid Form 

 

COMPANY NAME: ________________________________________________________________ 
 
ADDRESS:  ______________________________________________________________________ 
 
PHONE NUMBER(S): ______________________________________________________________ 
 
EMAIL:   _________________________________________________________________________ 
 
CONTACT PERSON:  ______________________________________________________________ 
 

Include proof of standard liability insurance, which names the Town of Poland as an additional 
insured in an amount no less than $1,000,000. 

 

A. TOTAL NET PRICE FOR ROLL-OFF CONTAINER: $________________________  

 

 

B.   Guaranteed Delivery Date: __________________________________________________ 

 

The Town of Poland reserves the right to reject any or all bids in whole or in part as it is deemed in the 
best interest of the Town, renegotiate any contract and waive any informality which does not 
compromise the actual bid. 

 

Wastequip Manufacturing Company, LLC

(Bid Location) 841 Meacham Road, Statesville, NC 28677

(800) 424-0422 Ext. 09587

MJenkins@wastequip.com / Bids@wastequip.com

Marya Jenkins

7,368.00

7-9 weeks ARO or Sooner
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Roll-Off Container Official Bid Form 
 

COMPANY NAME: ________________________________________________________________ 
 
ADDRESS:  ______________________________________________________________________ 
 
PHONE NUMBER(S): ______________________________________________________________ 
 
EMAIL:   _________________________________________________________________________ 
 
CONTACT PERSON:  ______________________________________________________________ 
 
Include proof of standard liability insurance, which names the Town of Poland as an additional 
insured in an amount no less than $1,000,000. 
 
A. TOTAL NET PRICE FOR ROLL-OFF CONTAINER: $________________________  
 
 
B.   Guaranteed Delivery Date: __________________________________________________ 
 
The Town of Poland reserves the right to reject any or all bids in whole or in part as it is deemed in the 
best interest of the Town, renegotiate any contract and waive any informality which does not 
compromise the actual bid. 
 

Technology International, Inc.

1349 South International Pkwy, Suite 2411, Lake Mary, Florida 32746

407-359-2373

tii@tii-usa.com

Est. 16 Weeks ARO

***Please see our Equipment Proposal TII/ME/1120/15796 attached.

Rifat Habib, Business Development Exec.

See Attached.



Town of Poland 

Memo 
To: Select Board 

From: Matthew Garside, Town Manager 

cc: Nikki Pratt, Deputy Town Manager 

Date: November 13, 2020 

Re: Use of Overlay funds 

Request authorization to use up to $5,000 in Overlay funds to pay for a wage study.  The 
Overlay has a current balance of $138,667.77. 
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00119 AFLAC
0224 INSURANCE 14050772575 10

442.95 0.00AFLAC ACCIDENT G 10-2681-00
GENERAL FUND / AFLAC Accide

110.25 0.00AFLAC CANCER G 10-2682-00
GENERAL FUND / AFLAC Cancer

42.90 0.00AFLAC DENTAL G 10-2683-00
GENERAL FUND / AFLAC Dental

79.50 0.00AFLAC HOSPITAL G 10-2684-00
GENERAL FUND / AFLAC Hospit

43.05 0.00AFLAC VISION G 10-2686-00
GENERAL FUND / AFLAC Vision

Vendor Total- 718.65
00499 ALAN AUDET
0224 TRAIL CAMERA EQUIPMENT 88239665372570 10

493.09 0.00TRAIL CAMERA EQUIPMENT E 900-01-3604
ESCROWS / CODE ENF - CONSERV COMM

Vendor Total- 493.09
00064 ALMIGHTY WASTE
0224 PULL FEE 7925072577 10

89.00 0.00PULL FEE E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING

89.00Invoice Total-
0224 PULL FEE 7675172577 10

89.00 0.00PULL FEE E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING

89.00Invoice Total-
0224 PULL FEE 7971372577 10

89.00 0.00PULL FEE E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING

89.00Invoice Total-
0224 PULL FEE 7956372577 10

89.00 0.00PULL FEE E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING

89.00Invoice Total-
0224 PULL FEE 7922072577 10

89.00 0.00PULL FEE E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING

89.00Invoice Total-
0224 RECYCLE PULL FEE 12178472577 10

89.00 0.00RECYCLE PULL FEE E 130-02-5275
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - RECY & PULL

89.00Invoice Total-
0224 PULL FEE 0007764172577 10

89.00 0.00PULL FEE E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING

89.00Invoice Total-
0224 PULL FEE 0007752672577 10

89.00 0.00PULL FEE E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING

89.00Invoice Total-
0224 PULL FEE 0007761372577 10

89.00 0.00PULL FEE E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING
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89.00Invoice Total-
0224 PULL FEE 7683572577 10

89.00 0.00PULL FEE E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING

89.00Invoice Total-
0224 RECYCLE PULL FEE 12179572577 10

89.00 0.00RECYCLE PULL FEE E 130-02-5275
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - RECY & PULL

89.00Invoice Total-
0224 PULL FEE 7775372577 10

89.00 0.00PULL FEE E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING

89.00Invoice Total-
0224 PULL FEE 7779972577 10

89.00 0.00PULL FEE E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING

89.00Invoice Total-
Vendor Total- 1,157.00

00982 ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY
0224 LIENS (138) OCT 202072513 10

2,622.00 0.00LIENS (138) E 110-01-5320
ADMINISTRATI / ADMIN - REG OF DEEDS

Vendor Total- 2,622.00
01042 ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY 
0224 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES     OCT 202072578 10

67,056.57 0.00CONTRACTUAL SERVICES     E 140-02-5350
PUB SAFETY / LAW ENFORCEM - PROF SERVICE

Vendor Total- 67,056.57
00123 ANDROSCOGGIN VALLEY
0224 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 367020-0972579 10

782.00 0.00COMPREHENSIVE PLAN E 222-12-5350
CEO / CEO - PROF SERVICE

Vendor Total- 782.00
01355 ANIMAL EMERGENCY CLINIC
0224 EMERGENCY SERVICE 13034672580 10

98.50 0.00EMERGENCY SERVICE E 140-04-5350
PUB SAFETY / ANIMAL CTRL - PROF SERVICE

Vendor Total- 98.50
00129 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 
0224 BOOKS 501647032572581 10

33.85 0.00BOOKS E 700-01-7105
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - BOOKS

33.85Invoice Total-
0224 BOOKS 501648287172581 10

159.76 0.00BOOKS E 700-01-7105
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - BOOKS

159.76Invoice Total-
0224 BOOKS 501646857572581 10

29.59 0.00BOOKS E 700-01-7105
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - BOOKS

29.59Invoice Total-
Vendor Total- 223.20
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00171 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC



00171 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC
0224 SUPPLIES 8379512372582 10

28.18 0.00SUPPLIES E 140-01-5490
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - MEDICAL SUP

28.18Invoice Total-
0224 SUPPLIES 8380570772582 10

1.25 0.00SUPPLIES E 140-01-5490
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - MEDICAL SUP

1.25Invoice Total-
Vendor Total- 29.43

00318 CASELLA RECYCLING
0224 RECYCLING 5329472583 10

2,689.01 0.00RECYCLING E 130-02-5275
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - RECY & PULL

Vendor Total- 2,689.01
00867 CELEBRATION CORPORATION
0224 LIVE SOUND 2020/05272584 10

2019 250.00 0.00LIVE SOUND E 600-11-4555
SPECIAL REVE / FEDERAL GRNT - KEEP ME HLTH

250.00Invoice Total-
0224 LIVE SOUND 2020-05372584 10

2019 775.00 0.00LIVE SOUND E 600-11-4555
SPECIAL REVE / FEDERAL GRNT - KEEP ME HLTH

775.00Invoice Total-
0224 LIVE SOUND 2020-05472584 10

2019 400.00 0.00LIVE SOUND E 600-11-4555
SPECIAL REVE / FEDERAL GRNT - KEEP ME HLTH

400.00Invoice Total-
Vendor Total- 1,425.00

01835 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT
0224 BOOKS 179437972585 10

46.74 0.00BOOKS E 700-01-7105
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - BOOKS

Vendor Total- 46.74
00222 CENTRAL MAINE POWER COMPANY
0224 OCT 2020 ELECTRICITY72586 10

183.13 0.004676-TOWN HALL E 110-01-5200
ADMINISTRATI / ADMIN - ELECTRICITY

74.67 0.004874-OLD SCHOOL HOUSE E 110-01-5200
ADMINISTRATI / ADMIN - ELECTRICITY

356.99 0.004478-MUNICIPAL BUILDING E 110-01-5200
ADMINISTRATI / ADMIN - ELECTRICITY

276.69 0.001068-PUBLIC WORKS E 130-01-5200
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - ELECTRICITY

229.97 0.005168-SOLID WASTE E 130-02-5200
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - ELECTRICITY

21.86 0.006876-BEACONS E 140-05-5350
PUB SAFETY / STREET LIGHT - PROF SERVICE

18.35 0.005201-BEACONS E 140-05-5350
PUB SAFETY / STREET LIGHT - PROF SERVICE

18.74 0.006984-BEACONS E 140-05-5350
PUB SAFETY / STREET LIGHT - PROF SERVICE

806.55 0.007660-FIRE/RESCUE E 140-01-5200
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - ELECTRICITY
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22.81 0.004586-FIRE/RESCUE E 140-01-5200
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - ELECTRICITY



PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - ELECTRICITY
25.52 0.008717-Rec Dept - Brown Ave E 500-01-6010

REC PGMS / REC PROGRAMS - BASEBALL EXP
37.57 0.007010-Camp Connor E 500-01-6140

REC PGMS / REC PROGRAMS - SUMM REC EXP
2,072.85Invoice Total-

0224 OCT 2020 ELECTRICITY72586 10
220.09 0.008891-RICKER LIBRARY E 700-01-5200

RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - ELECTRICITY
220.09Invoice Total-

Vendor Total- 2,292.94
00864 COASTAL ELECTRONICS INC
0224 LAPTOP 3424272587 10

1,914.50 0.00LAPTOP E 600-05-4545
SPECIAL REVE / F/R GRANTS - COUNTY EMA

Vendor Total- 1,914.50
00081 CUNNINGHAM SECURITY SYSTEMS
0224 MONITORING 900-033472572 10

540.00 0.00MONITORING E 110-06-5420
ADMINISTRATI / BLDGS & GRND - GRNDS SUPP

Vendor Total- 540.00
00138 CYNTHIA MAXWELL
0224 SEWING CLASS 10/15/202072588 10

50.00 0.00SEWING CLASS E 700-01-7125
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - ADULT PROGR

Vendor Total- 50.00
01854 DEPOT SQUARE HARDWARE
0224 SUPPLIES B8428272589 10

24.90 0.00BUILDING AND GROUNDS E 110-06-5420
ADMINISTRATI / BLDGS & GRND - GRNDS SUPP

24.90Invoice Total-
0224 SUPPLIES A19091972589 10

18.48 0.00BUILDING AND GROUNDS E 110-06-5420
ADMINISTRATI / BLDGS & GRND - GRNDS SUPP

18.48Invoice Total-
Vendor Total- 43.38

00304 DIRIGO WIRELESS
0224 PORTABLE REPAIR 636672590 10

138.37 0.00PORTABLE REPAIR E 140-01-5410
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - EQUIP SUPP

138.37Invoice Total-
0224 PORTABLE REPAIR 636572590 10

135.62 0.00PORTABLE REPAIR E 140-01-5410
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - EQUIP SUPP

135.62Invoice Total-
Vendor Total- 273.99

00859 EZ ICE, INC
0224 EZ RINK CUSTOM 60X8072457 10

5,489.10 0.00EZ RINK E 500-01-5310
REC PGMS / REC PROGRAMS - OPERATING

Vendor Total- 5,489.10
01901 FREEDOM FIRE PROTECTION, INC. 
0224 SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSPECT. 1113772591 10
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80.00 0.00SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSPECT. E 700-01-5210
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - MAIN-REPAIRS

80.00Invoice Total-
0224 SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSPECT. 1118272591 10

1,250.00 0.00SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSPECT. E 211-01-5350
MUNIC FACILI / MUNIC FACILI - PROF SERVICE

1,250.00Invoice Total-
0224 SPRINKLER SYSTEM MAINT  1118372591 10

3,400.00 0.00SPRINKLER SYSTEM MAINT  E 211-01-5350
MUNIC FACILI / MUNIC FACILI - PROF SERVICE

3,400.00Invoice Total-
0224 SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSPECT. 1120272591 10

80.00 0.00SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSPECT. E 211-01-5350
MUNIC FACILI / MUNIC FACILI - PROF SERVICE

80.00Invoice Total-
Vendor Total- 4,810.00

01945 GLOBAL EQUIPMENT CO., INC.
0224 SUPPLIES 11666596472592 10

360.79 0.00SUPPLIES E 140-01-5420
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - GRNDS SUPP

Vendor Total- 360.79
00456 GROUP DYNAMIC, INC.
0224 HRA MONTHLY PAYMENT ANNLSUB0003507872593 10

550.00 0.00HRA MONTHLY PAYMENT E 150-04-5810
FINAN SERVCS / EE BENEFITS - HEALTH INS

Vendor Total- 550.00
00113 INTEGRITY SERVICE OF MAINE LLC
0224 HVAC SERVICE 259972594 10

180.00 0.00HVAC SERVICE E 140-01-5420
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - GRNDS SUPP

Vendor Total- 180.00
01851 ION NETWORKING LLC
0224 SERVICE 2958272595 10

245.00 0.00SERVICE E 110-05-5245
ADMINISTRATI / CONTRACTED - OFF EQP/FEES

Vendor Total- 245.00
01541 IRVING ENERGY
0224 ACCOUNT # 2905395 34752772596 10

5,824.80 0.00DIESEL G 10-1800-01
GENERAL FUND / DIESEL INVEN

Vendor Total- 5,824.80
00873 JOLENE B MILES IANNOTTI
0224 PAYROLL 5/21-7/1672597 10

1,108.08 0.00PAYROLL G 10-1010-00
GENERAL FUND / CASH

Vendor Total- 1,108.08
01711 LEWISTON-AUBURN 9-1-1 
0224 DISPATCHING SERVICES 10/26/202072598 10

10,385.26 0.00DISPATCHING SERVICES E 140-03-5350
PUB SAFETY / DISPATCHING - PROF SERVICE

Vendor Total- 10,385.26
00051 MAINE ASSOCIATION OF CONSERVATION
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0224 ASSOCIATION FEE 2018-1972599 10
150.00 0.00ASSOCIATION FEE E 900-01-3604

ESCROWS / CODE ENF - CONSERV COMM
Vendor Total- 150.00

00755 MAINE MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES
0224 Nov 2020  MHT-0111072600 10

7,189.55 0.00ADMINISTRATION E 150-04-5810
FINAN SERVCS / EE BENEFITS - HEALTH INS

2,553.91 0.00PLANNING E 150-04-5810
FINAN SERVCS / EE BENEFITS - HEALTH INS

1,603.14 0.00RECREATION E 150-04-5810
FINAN SERVCS / EE BENEFITS - HEALTH INS

6,238.79 0.00PUBLIC WORKS E 150-04-5810
FINAN SERVCS / EE BENEFITS - HEALTH INS

1,429.36 0.00SOLID WASTE E 150-04-5810
FINAN SERVCS / EE BENEFITS - HEALTH INS

7,127.25 0.00FIRE RESCUE E 150-04-5810
FINAN SERVCS / EE BENEFITS - HEALTH INS

714.68 0.00LIBRARY E 700-01-5810
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - HEALTH INS

4,739.42 0.00HEALTH WITHHOLDING G 10-2650-00
GENERAL FUND / Health Ins.

1,634.43 0.00DENTAL WITHHOLDING G 10-2655-00
GENERAL FUND / Dental Ins.

179.11 0.00VISIONWITHHOLDING G 10-2660-00
GENERAL FUND / Vision Ins.

1,054.04 0.00IPP WITHHOLDING G 10-2680-00
GENERAL FUND / IPP

4.70 0.00DEPENDENT WITHHOLDING G 10-2665-00
GENERAL FUND / Dep. Life 

78.30 0.00LIFE NO MED E 150-03-5260
FINAN SERVCS / MUN INSURANC - FINAN OUTLAY

Vendor Total- 34,546.68
00757 MAINE WASTE TO ENERGY
0224 TIP FEES 8033672601 10

427.22 0.00TIP FEES E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING

427.22Invoice Total-
0224 TIP FEES 7971372601 10

423.12 0.00TIP FEES E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING

423.12Invoice Total-
0224 TIP FEES 7975172601 10

354.65 0.00TIP FEES E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING

354.65Invoice Total-
0224 TIP FEES 7922072601 10

149.78 0.00TIP FEES E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING

149.78Invoice Total-
0224 TIP FEES 7956372601 10

322.67 0.00TIP FEES E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING

322.67Invoice Total-
0224 TIP FEES 7925072601 10
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493.23 0.00TIP FEES E 130-02-5270



PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING
493.23Invoice Total-

0224 TIP FEES 7860772601 10
416.97 0.00TIP FEES E 130-02-5270

PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING
416.97Invoice Total-

0224 TIP FEES 7895272601 10
485.03 0.00TIP FEES E 130-02-5270

PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING
485.03Invoice Total-

Vendor Total- 3,072.67
01547 MICROMARKETING LLC
0224 BOOKS 82572572602 10

14.39 0.00BOOKS E 700-01-7105
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - BOOKS

Vendor Total- 14.39
00803 NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS
0224 Plan #0053190,Akers1347 OCT 202072603 10

50.00 0.00Employee Portion G 10-2675-00
GENERAL FUND / Nationwide

Vendor Total- 50.00
00307 NORTH COAST SERVICES LLC
0224 RECYCLING 3074072604 10

233.72 0.00RECYCLING E 130-02-5290
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - HHW DISP

Vendor Total- 233.72
00165 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS
0224 PHYSICAL/SCREEN 120693485472605 10

41.50 0.00PHYSICAL/SCREEN E 140-01-5365
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - PHYS/DRUG SC

Vendor Total- 41.50
00871 PATRICIA YATES
0224 FIELD HOCKEY DECALS REIMBURSEMENT72606 10

50.00 0.00FIELD HOCKEY DECALS E 500-01-6075
REC PGMS / REC PROGRAMS - FIELD HOCKEY

Vendor Total- 50.00
00907 PINE STATE ELEVATOR COMPANY
0224 ELEVATOR MAINT. 0107091972607 10

179.24 0.00ELEVATOR MAINT. E 140-01-5420
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - GRNDS SUPP

Vendor Total- 179.24
00950 PRIMERICA SHAREHOLDER SERVICES
0224 CAREY 6171   97137          72608 10

31.25 0.00CAREY 6171   G 10-2666-00
GENERAL FUND / Primerica

Vendor Total- 31.25
01395 PURCHASE POWER 
0224 POSTAGE OCT 202072571 10

2,129.64 0.00POSTAGE E 110-01-5235
ADMINISTRATI / ADMIN - POSTAGE

Vendor Total- 2,129.64
00985 RELIANCE EQUIPMENT
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0224 REPAIRS/MATERIALS 853472609 10
851.38 0.00REPAIRS/MATERIALS E 140-01-5230

PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - VEHICLES
851.38Invoice Total-

0224 PREPARATORY SERVICE 853272609 10
458.02 0.00PREPARATORY SERVICE E 140-01-5230

PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - VEHICLES
458.02Invoice Total-

0224 PREPATORY SERVICE 853372609 10
546.71 0.00PREPATORY SERVICE E 140-01-5230

PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - VEHICLES
546.71Invoice Total-

Vendor Total- 1,856.11
00872 RYAN COOK
0224 END OF SEASON REIMBURSEMENT72573 10

194.98 0.00END OF SEASON E 500-01-6080
REC PGMS / REC PROGRAMS - FOOTBL EXP

Vendor Total- 194.98
01032 SCOTT SEGAL
0224 REIMBURSEMENT KAYAKS/AWARDS72516 10

300.00 0.00KAYAKS E 500-01-6025
REC PGMS / REC PROGRAMS - CAMP CONNOR

143.60 0.00MEDALS E 500-01-6075
REC PGMS / REC PROGRAMS - FIELD HOCKEY

83.38 0.00MEDALS E 500-01-6048
REC PGMS / REC PROGRAMS - CROSS COUNTR

429.80 0.00MEDALS E 500-01-6130
REC PGMS / REC PROGRAMS - SOCCER EXP

956.78Invoice Total-
0224 PETTY CASH 10/21/2072517 10 *** SEPARATE ***

120.00 0.00REFEREES E 500-01-6130
REC PGMS / REC PROGRAMS - SOCCER EXP

140.00 0.00REFEREES E 500-01-6130
REC PGMS / REC PROGRAMS - SOCCER EXP

260.00Invoice Total-
0224 REIMBURSEMENT REC72574 10

300.00 0.00KAYAK/PADDLE E 500-01-6025
REC PGMS / REC PROGRAMS - CAMP CONNOR

50.76 0.00ZIP TIES E 500-01-6130
REC PGMS / REC PROGRAMS - SOCCER EXP

350.76Invoice Total-
Vendor Total- 1,567.54

01029 SECRETARY OF STATE
0224 REPORT FOR 10/15/20 10/8-10/15/2072456 10

8,084.26 0.00REPORT FOR 10/15/20 G 10-2300-03
GENERAL FUND / STATE MV

8,084.26Invoice Total-
0224 REPORT FOR 10/22/20 10/15-10/22/2072515 10

6,412.98 0.00REPORT FOR 10/22/20 G 10-2300-03
GENERAL FUND / STATE MV

6,412.98Invoice Total-
Vendor Total- 14,497.24

00863 SMALL WOODLAND OWNERS OF MAINE
0224 ABATEMENT TREE GROWTH72514 10
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114.24 0.00ABATEMENT G 10-1530-20
GENERAL FUND / 2020 RE TAX

Vendor Total- 114.24
00367 STRYKER SALES CORPORATION
0224 LARYNGOSCOPE 3163915M72610 10

2019 3,927.00 0.00LARYNGOSCOPE E 600-11-4555
SPECIAL REVE / FEDERAL GRNT - KEEP ME HLTH

3,927.00Invoice Total-
0224 LARYNGOSCOPE SUPPLIES 3162519M72610 10

2019 585.00 0.00LARYNGOSCOPE SUPPLIES E 600-11-4555
SPECIAL REVE / FEDERAL GRNT - KEEP ME HLTH

585.00Invoice Total-
Vendor Total- 4,512.00

00760 TREASURER, STATE OF MAINE
0224 HEALTH INS SUBSIDY SEPT/OCT 72611 10

194.12 0.00HEALTH INS SUBSIDY SEPT G 10-2608-00
GENERAL FUND / FF-LEO SUBSI

103.05 0.00HEALTH INS SUBSIDY OCT G 10-2608-00
GENERAL FUND / FF-LEO SUBSI

Vendor Total- 297.17
02038 W. B. MASON CO. INC.
0224 SUPPLIES 21456272672612 10

77.65 0.00OFFICE SUPPLIES E 110-01-5400
ADMINISTRATI / ADMIN - OFFICE SUPP

179.78 0.00BUILDING SUPPLIES E 110-06-5420
ADMINISTRATI / BLDGS & GRND - GRNDS SUPP

Vendor Total- 257.43

BOARD OF SELECTPERSONS                                                          
Stephen E. Robinson   _________________________________________                 

Suzette B. Moulton    _________________________________________                 

Mary Beth Taylor      _________________________________________                 

Joseph F. Cimino      ________________________________________                  

Stanley L. Tetenman   ________________________________________                  

Warrant Total- 175,204.83

Prepaid Total- 27,647.83
Current Total- 147,557.00
EFT Total- 0.00
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P 72456 8,084.26 10/16/20 42 1029  SECRETARY OF STATE
P 72457 5,489.10 10/16/20 42 0859  EZ ICE, INC
P 72513 2,622.00 10/21/20 42 0982  ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY
P 72514 114.24 10/21/20 42 0863  SMALL WOODLAND OWNERS OF MAINE
P 72515 6,412.98 10/23/20 42 1029  SECRETARY OF STATE
P 72516 956.78 10/23/20 42 1032  SCOTT SEGAL
P 72517 260.00 10/23/20 42 1032  SCOTT SEGAL
P 72570 493.09 10/28/20 42 0499  ALAN AUDET
P 72571 2,129.64 10/28/20 42 1395  PURCHASE POWER
P 72572 540.00 10/28/20 42 0081  CUNNINGHAM SECURITY SYSTEMS
P 72573 194.98 10/28/20 42 0872  RYAN COOK
P 72574 350.76 10/28/20 42 1032  SCOTT SEGAL
R 72575 718.65 11/03/20 42 0119  AFLAC
V 72576 0.00 11/03/20 42 0064  ALMIGHTY WASTE
R 72577 1,157.00 11/03/20 42 0064  ALMIGHTY WASTE
R 72578 67,056.57 11/03/20 42 1042  ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY
R 72579 782.00 11/03/20 42 0123  ANDROSCOGGIN VALLEY
R 72580 98.50 11/03/20 42 1355  ANIMAL EMERGENCY CLINIC
R 72581 223.20 11/03/20 42 0129  BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS
R 72582 29.43 11/03/20 42 0171  BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC
R 72583 2,689.01 11/03/20 42 0318  CASELLA RECYCLING
R 72584 1,425.00 11/03/20 42 0867  CELEBRATION CORPORATION
R 72585 46.74 11/03/20 42 1835  CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT
R 72586 2,292.94 11/03/20 42 0222  CENTRAL MAINE POWER COMPANY
R 72587 1,914.50 11/03/20 42 0864  COASTAL ELECTRONICS INC
R 72588 50.00 11/03/20 42 0138  CYNTHIA MAXWELL
R 72589 43.38 11/03/20 42 1854  DEPOT SQUARE HARDWARE
R 72590 273.99 11/03/20 42 0304  DIRIGO WIRELESS
R 72591 4,810.00 11/03/20 42 1901  FREEDOM FIRE PROTECTION, INC.
R 72592 360.79 11/03/20 42 1945  GLOBAL EQUIPMENT CO., INC.
R 72593 550.00 11/03/20 42 0456  GROUP DYNAMIC, INC.
R 72594 180.00 11/03/20 42 0113  INTEGRITY SERVICE OF MAINE LLC
R 72595 245.00 11/03/20 42 1851  ION NETWORKING LLC
R 72596 5,824.80 11/03/20 42 1541  IRVING ENERGY
R 72597 1,108.08 11/03/20 42 0873  JOLENE B MILES IANNOTTI
R 72598 10,385.26 11/03/20 42 1711  LEWISTON-AUBURN 9-1-1
R 72599 150.00 11/03/20 42 0051  MAINE ASSOCIATION OF CONSERVATION
R 72600 34,546.68 11/03/20 42 0755  MAINE MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES
R 72601 3,072.67 11/03/20 42 0757  MAINE WASTE TO ENERGY
R 72602 14.39 11/03/20 42 1547  MICROMARKETING LLC
R 72603 50.00 11/03/20 42 0803  NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS
R 72604 233.72 11/03/20 42 0307  NORTH COAST SERVICES LLC
R 72605 41.50 11/03/20 42 0165  OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS
R 72606 50.00 11/03/20 42 0871  PATRICIA YATES
R 72607 179.24 11/03/20 42 0907  PINE STATE ELEVATOR COMPANY
R 72608 31.25 11/03/20 42 0950  PRIMERICA SHAREHOLDER SERVICES
R 72609 1,856.11 11/03/20 42 0985  RELIANCE EQUIPMENT
R 72610 4,512.00 11/03/20 42 0367  STRYKER SALES CORPORATION
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R 72611 297.17 11/03/20 42 0760  TREASURER, STATE OF MAINE
R 72612 257.43 11/03/20 42 2038  W. B. MASON CO. INC.

Total 175,204.83
Count

Checks
Voids

49
1

A / P Check Register
2:39 PM
Poland
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10/30/2020

Type Check Amount Date Wrnt Payee

Bank: NORTHEAST-GEN



01493 AUBURN WATER DISTRICT
0249 WATER CHARGES 55-1112-0005209 10

9,144.52 0.00WATER CHARGES E 400-01-5620
PSB TIF 1 / PSB TIF I - HYDRANT

Vendor Total- 9,144.52

BOARD OF SELECTPERSONS                                                          
Stephen E. Robinson   _________________________________________                 

Suzette B. Moulton    _________________________________________                 

Mary Beth Taylor      _________________________________________                 

Joseph F. Cimino      ________________________________________                  

Stanley L. Tetenman   ________________________________________                  

Warrant Total- 9,144.52

Prepaid Total- 0.00
Current Total- 9,144.52
EFT Total- 0.00

A / P Warrant
2:20 PM
Poland
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R 5209 9,144.52 11/03/20 41 1493  AUBURN WATER DISTRICT
Total 9,144.52

Count
Checks
Voids

1
0

A / P Check Register
2:16 PM
Poland

Page 1
10/30/2020

Type Check Amount Date Wrnt Payee

Bank: NORTHEAST-TIF 1



00065 AIRVAC
0256 AIR VAC FILTER PACK 1472772737 11

2,821.00 0.00AIR VAC FILTER PACK E 140-01-5420
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - GRNDS SUPP

Vendor Total- 2,821.00
00499 ALAN AUDET
0256 DSLK CAMERA 106847181272665 11

369.09 0.00DSLK CAMERA E 900-01-3604
ESCROWS / CODE ENF - CONSERV COMM

Vendor Total- 369.09
00064 ALMIGHTY WASTE
0256 RECYCLE PULL FEE 12202072739 11

89.00 0.00RECYCLE PULL FEE E 130-02-5275
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - RECY & PULL

89.00Invoice Total-
0256 RECYCLE PULL FEE 12207672739 11

89.00 0.00RECYCLE PULL FEE E 130-02-5275
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - RECY & PULL

89.00Invoice Total-
0256 RECYCLE PULL FEE 12206772739 11

89.00 0.00RECYCLE PULL FEE E 130-02-5275
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - RECY & PULL

89.00Invoice Total-
0256 RECYCLE PULL FEE 7895272739 11

89.00 0.00RECYCLE PULL FEE E 130-02-5275
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - RECY & PULL

89.00Invoice Total-
0256 PULL FEE 8033672739 11

89.00 0.00PULL FEE E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING

89.00Invoice Total-
0256 PULL FEE 8058072739 11

89.00 0.00PULL FEE E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING

89.00Invoice Total-
0256 PULL FEE 8109672739 11

89.00 0.00PULL FEE E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING

89.00Invoice Total-
0256 PULL FEE 8112772739 11

89.00 0.00PULL FEE E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING

89.00Invoice Total-
0256 PULL FEE 9507672739 11

292.30 0.00PULL FEE E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING

292.30Invoice Total-
0256 PULL FEE 8078372739 11

89.00 0.00PULL FEE E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING

89.00Invoice Total-
0256 RECYCLE PULL FEE 12190472739 11

A / P Warrant
2:56 PM
Poland
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89.00 0.00RECYCLE PULL FEE E 130-02-5270



PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING
89.00Invoice Total-

0256 PULL FEE 8224172739 11
89.00 0.00PULL FEE E 130-02-5270

PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING
89.00Invoice Total-

0256 PULL FEE 8181772739 11
89.00 0.00PULL FEE E 130-02-5270

PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING
89.00Invoice Total-

0256 PULL FEE 12214572739 11
89.00 0.00PULL FEE E 130-02-5275

PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - RECY & PULL
89.00Invoice Total-

0256 OBW PULL FEE 9529572739 11
180.30 0.00OBW PULL FEE E 130-02-5270

PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING
180.30Invoice Total-

0256 RECYCLE PULL FEE 12218172739 11
89.00 0.00RECYCLE PULL FEE E 130-02-5275

PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - RECY & PULL
89.00Invoice Total-

0256 PULL FEE 8201372739 11
89.00 0.00PULL FEE E 130-02-5270

PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING
89.00Invoice Total-

0256 PULL FEE 8157172739 11
89.00 0.00PULL FEE E 130-02-5270

PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING
89.00Invoice Total-

Vendor Total- 1,896.60
00089 AMERICAN MESSAGING
0256 PAGER N4492947UK72740 11

92.00 0.00PAGER E 140-01-5205
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - PHONE

Vendor Total- 92.00
00982 ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY
0256 LIEN DISCHARGES OCT-NOV72735 11 *** SEPARATE ***

247.00 0.00LIEN DISCHARGES E 110-01-5320
ADMINISTRATI / ADMIN - REG OF DEEDS

247.00Invoice Total-
0256 OCTOBER TRANSFERS 3766872741 11

67.00 0.00OCTOBER TRANSFERS E 110-01-5320
ADMINISTRATI / ADMIN - REG OF DEEDS

67.00Invoice Total-
Vendor Total- 314.00

00664 ANGELA BROWN
0256 END OF SEASON SOCCER REIMBURSEMENT72666 11

75.14 0.00END OF SEASON SOCCER E 500-01-6130
REC PGMS / REC PROGRAMS - SOCCER EXP

Vendor Total- 75.14
00494 AUBURN AGGREGATES
0256 EDWARDS RD 2793272742 11

A / P Warrant
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Poland
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363.86 0.00EDWARDS RD E 130-01-5455
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - GRAVEL

363.86Invoice Total-
0256 EDWARDS RD 2797672742 11

150.01 0.00EDWARDS RD E 130-01-5455
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - GRAVEL

150.01Invoice Total-
0256 MILLED ASPHALT 2800772742 11

474.74 0.00MILLED ASPHALT E 130-01-5460
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - SURF PATCH

474.74Invoice Total-
0256 WEST RECORD RD 2741172742 11

699.57 0.00WEST RECORD RD E 130-01-5455
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - GRAVEL

699.57Invoice Total-
Vendor Total- 1,688.18

00129 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 
0256 BOOKS 501649095072743 11

29.62 0.00BOOKS E 700-01-7105
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - BOOKS

29.62Invoice Total-
0256 BOOKS 501650037672743 11

22.74 0.00BOOKS E 700-01-7105
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - BOOKS

22.74Invoice Total-
0256 BOOKS 501651892972743 11

61.36 0.00BOOKS E 700-01-7105
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - BOOKS

61.36Invoice Total-
0256 BOOKS 501650413672743 11

24.45 0.00BOOKS E 700-01-7105
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - BOOKS

24.45Invoice Total-
Vendor Total- 138.17

00143 BERGERON PROTECTIVE CLOTH. LLC
0256 CLOTHING 21766572744 11

130.00 0.00CLOTHING E 140-01-5130
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - ALLOWANCE

Vendor Total- 130.00
00171 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC
0256 SUPPLIES 8381649472745 11

119.04 0.00SUPPLIES E 140-01-5420
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - GRNDS SUPP

Vendor Total- 119.04
01831 C. H. STEVENSON INC.
0256 COLD PATCH 6357772746 11

1,428.00 0.00COLD PATCH E 130-01-5460
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - SURF PATCH

Vendor Total- 1,428.00
00109 CARLITO RODRIGUEZ
0256 MILEAGE OCT 202072747 11

100.63 0.00Mileage Reimbursement E 110-06-5130
ADMINISTRATI / BLDGS & GRND - ALLOWANCE

A / P Warrant
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Vendor Total- 100.63
00222 CENTRAL MAINE POWER COMPANY
0256 OCT 2020 70700094960472748 11

984.31 0.002557-STREET LIGHTS E 140-05-5350
PUB SAFETY / STREET LIGHT - PROF SERVICE

Vendor Total- 984.31
00811 CERTIFIED LABORATORIES
0256 RUST CONVERTER 711970572733 11

135.00 0.00RUST CONVERTER E 130-01-5230
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - VEHICLES

Vendor Total- 135.00
00364 CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS
0256 SERVICE OCT 202072749 11

392.58 0.006458-MUNIC BUILDINGS E 110-01-5205
ADMINISTRATI / ADMIN - PHONE

43.88 0.006950-ASO E 140-02-5205
PUB SAFETY / LAW ENFORCEM - PHONE

43.12 0.005225-PUBLIC WORKS E 130-01-5205
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - PHONE

47.52 0.006522-SOLID WASTE E 130-02-5205
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - PHONE

126.51 0.006702-DISPATCH E 140-03-5350
PUB SAFETY / DISPATCHING - PROF SERVICE

44.27 0.005265-FIRE/RESCUE E 140-01-5205
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - PHONE

48.71 0.006523-FIRE/RESCUE E 140-01-5205
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - PHONE

96.20 0.006964-FIRE/RESCUE E 140-01-5205
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - PHONE

45.59 0.002822-REC DEPT E 500-01-5310
REC PGMS / REC PROGRAMS - OPERATING

181.73 0.002822-CAMP CONNOR E 500-01-6140
REC PGMS / REC PROGRAMS - SUMM REC EXP

104.89 0.006283-LIBRARY E 700-01-5205
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - PHONE

Vendor Total- 1,175.00
02026 DENNISON LUBRICANTS OF MAINE
0256 GREASE  342604172750 11

476.58 0.00GREASE  E 130-01-5230
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - VEHICLES

Vendor Total- 476.58
01854 DEPOT SQUARE HARDWARE
0256 SUPPLIES A19222272751 11

9.99 0.00BUILDING AND GROUNDS E 110-06-5420
ADMINISTRATI / BLDGS & GRND - GRNDS SUPP

9.99Invoice Total-
0256 SUPPLIES A19149772751 11

18.57 0.00BUILDING AND GROUNDS E 130-01-5480
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - TOOLS/PARTS

18.57Invoice Total-
0256 SUPPLIES A19062572751 11

8.69 0.00SUPPLIES E 130-01-5210
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - MAIN-REPAIRS

8.69Invoice Total-
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0256 SOCKETS A19167372751 11



0256 SOCKETS A19167372751 11
39.97 0.00SOCKETS E 130-01-5480

PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - TOOLS/PARTS
39.97Invoice Total-

0256 GLOVES A19242672751 11
41.95 0.00GLOVES E 130-01-5435

PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - PROT CLOTHIN
41.95Invoice Total-

Vendor Total- 119.17
00300 DIRIGO WASTE OIL LLC
0256 WASTE OIL FURNACE CLEAN 3425872752 11

503.89 0.00WASTE OIL FURNACE CLEAN E 130-01-5210
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - MAIN-REPAIRS

503.89Invoice Total-
0256 WASTE OIL FURNACE 3425772752 11

451.64 0.00WASTE OIL FURNACE E 130-01-5210
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - MAIN-REPAIRS

451.64Invoice Total-
Vendor Total- 955.53

00304 DIRIGO WIRELESS
0256 SERVICE           641772753 11

42.50 0.00SERVICE           E 140-01-5410
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - EQUIP SUPP

Vendor Total- 42.50
00157 DOWNEAST ENERGY
0256 ACCOUNT 2375899 OCT 202072754 11

195.90 0.00OLD SCHOOL HS 113.3G E 110-01-5220
ADMINISTRATI / ADMIN - HEAT

650.28 0.00TOWN HALL 376.1G E 110-01-5220
ADMINISTRATI / ADMIN - HEAT

66.22 0.00PUB WORKS 38.3G E 130-01-5220
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - HEAT

371.91 0.00LIBRARY 215.1G E 700-01-5220
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - HEAT

1,284.31Invoice Total-
0256 ACCOUNT 237589972754 11

322.12 0.00TOWN OFFICE 293.1G E 110-01-5220
ADMINISTRATI / ADMIN - HEAT

797.10 0.00FIRE/RESC 725.3G E 140-01-5220
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - HEAT

45.61 0.00SOLID WST LOWER 41.5G E 130-02-5220
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - HEAT

56.49 0.00SOLID WST UPPER 51.4G E 130-02-5220
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - HEAT

1,221.32Invoice Total-
Vendor Total- 2,505.63

01565 EASTERN SALT COMPANY INC.
0256 SALT INV097678 72755 11

5,587.71 0.00SALT E 130-01-6465
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - SALT SNO&ICE

5,587.71Invoice Total-
0256 SALT INV09770672755 11

27,985.29 0.00SALT E 130-01-6465
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - SALT SNO&ICE

27,985.29Invoice Total-
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Vendor Total- 33,573.00
01546 EMERGENCY SERVICES MARKETING CORP.
0256 SUBSCRIPTION 20-2124672756 11

660.00 0.00SUBSCRIPTION E 140-01-5330
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - DUES/SUBSCR

Vendor Total- 660.00
02294 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA
0256 1309 SEPT/OCT 202072732 11

138.99 0.00AMAZON-SEC CAMERA E 130-01-5210
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - MAIN-REPAIRS

1,182.24 0.00AMAZON-SEC CAMERA E 130-01-5210
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - MAIN-REPAIRS

112.67 0.00ANNULAR CUTTER/PINS E 130-01-5480
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - TOOLS/PARTS

1,433.90Invoice Total-
0256 4400 OCT 202072732 11

41.54 0.00JOANN E 700-01-7125
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - ADULT PROGR

23.92 0.00JOANN E 700-01-7125
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - ADULT PROGR

16.00 0.00SLATTERY'S FARM E 700-01-7135
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - TEEN PROGR

19.35 0.00FAMILY DOLLAR E 700-01-7135
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - TEEN PROGR

48.00 0.00TAPROOT MAGAZINE E 700-01-7100
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - MAGAZINES

148.81Invoice Total-
0256 0054 OCT 202072732 11

90.39 0.00HANNAFORD E 500-01-6030
REC PGMS / REC PROGRAMS - CHEER EXP

57.36 0.00HOME DEPOT E 120-10-5210
COMM SERVCS / BALL FIELD M - MAIN-REPAIRS

119.91 0.00BJ'S E 500-01-5310
REC PGMS / REC PROGRAMS - OPERATING

2019 242.00 0.00AMAZON E 600-11-4555
SPECIAL REVE / FEDERAL GRNT - KEEP ME HLTH

123.49 0.00AMAZON E 500-01-5310
REC PGMS / REC PROGRAMS - OPERATING

2019 158.94 0.00AMAZON E 600-11-4555
SPECIAL REVE / FEDERAL GRNT - KEEP ME HLTH

2019 353.06 0.00AMAZON E 600-11-4555
SPECIAL REVE / FEDERAL GRNT - KEEP ME HLTH

29.39 0.00US CUTTER E 500-01-5310
REC PGMS / REC PROGRAMS - OPERATING

70.00 0.00FOURWINDSCUSTOM E 500-01-5310
REC PGMS / REC PROGRAMS - OPERATING

1,244.54Invoice Total-
0256 7433 OCT 202072732 11

312.48 0.00AMAZON E 140-01-5420
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - GRNDS SUPP

74.98 0.00HOME DEPOT E 140-01-5420
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - GRNDS SUPP

165.85 0.00PAK-RITE E 140-01-5490
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - MEDICAL SUP

553.31Invoice Total-
0256 5897 OCT 202072732 11
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ADMINISTRATI / ADMIN - OFFICE SUPP
2019 193.98 0.00AMAZON E 110-01-5415

ADMINISTRATI / ADMIN - ELECTION SUP
2019 433.60 0.00AMAZON E 600-11-4555

SPECIAL REVE / FEDERAL GRNT - KEEP ME HLTH
2019 29.98 0.00ZOOM E 600-11-4555

SPECIAL REVE / FEDERAL GRNT - KEEP ME HLTH
202.90 0.00QUILL E 110-01-5340

ADMINISTRATI / ADMIN - PRINTING
2019 2,051.82 0.00AMAZON E 600-11-4555

SPECIAL REVE / FEDERAL GRNT - KEEP ME HLTH
2019 178.35 0.00AMAZON E 110-01-5400

ADMINISTRATI / ADMIN - OFFICE SUPP
2019 399.90 0.00AMAZON       E 600-11-4555

SPECIAL REVE / FEDERAL GRNT - KEEP ME HLTH
11.25 0.00FMCSA D&A CLEARINGHOUSE E 130-01-5365

PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - PHYS/DRUG SC
1.25 0.00FMCSA D&A CLEARINGHOUSE E 130-02-5365

PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - PHYS/DRUG SC
2019 209.93 0.00AMAZON E 600-11-4555

SPECIAL REVE / FEDERAL GRNT - KEEP ME HLTH
462.40 0.00NFPA.ORG CATALOG E 110-01-5140

ADMINISTRATI / ADMIN - TRAINING
2019 21.47 0.00AMAZON E 600-11-4555

SPECIAL REVE / FEDERAL GRNT - KEEP ME HLTH
2019 178.35 0.00AMAZON E 600-11-4555

SPECIAL REVE / FEDERAL GRNT - KEEP ME HLTH
2019 575.88 0.00AMAZON E 600-11-4555

SPECIAL REVE / FEDERAL GRNT - KEEP ME HLTH
32.86 0.00INTEREST E 110-06-5130

ADMINISTRATI / BLDGS & GRND - ALLOWANCE
4,995.51Invoice Total-

Vendor Total- 8,376.07
00314 G. A. DOWNING CO., INC.
0256 PORTABLE RENTAL 9040572757 11

423.50 0.00PORTABLE RENTAL E 120-10-5210
COMM SERVCS / BALL FIELD M - MAIN-REPAIRS

Vendor Total- 423.50
01312 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 
0256 BOOKS 7253500272758 11

39.00 0.00BOOKS E 700-01-7105
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - BOOKS

Vendor Total- 39.00
00421 GEE & BEE SPORTING GOODS
0256 SKATES   821372759 11

2019 8,955.14 0.00SKATES   E 600-11-4555
SPECIAL REVE / FEDERAL GRNT - KEEP ME HLTH

Vendor Total- 8,955.14
00020 GOOD YEAR COMMERCIAL TIRE
0256 TRUCK TIRES 068107293772760 11

1,099.55 0.00TRUCK TIRES E 130-01-5230
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - VEHICLES

Vendor Total- 1,099.55
02240 INDUSTRIAL PROTECTION SERVICES LLC
0256 SUPPLIES 168708-0072761 11
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PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - EQUIP SUPP
Vendor Total- 339.46

01851 ION NETWORKING LLC
0256 SERVICE 2981172762 11

169.00 0.00SERVICE E 700-01-5255
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - TECH MTC

169.00Invoice Total-
0256 SERVICE 2966372762 11

3,000.00 0.00SERVICE E 140-01-5245
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - OFF EQP/FEES

3,000.00Invoice Total-
0256 SERVICE 2983572762 11

1,240.65 0.00SERVICE E 140-01-5245
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - OFF EQP/FEES

1,240.65Invoice Total-
0256 SERVICE 2986472762 11

172.50 0.00SERVICE E 110-05-5245
ADMINISTRATI / CONTRACTED - OFF EQP/FEES

172.50Invoice Total-
0256 SERVICE 2981072762 11

1,257.00 0.00SERVICE E 110-05-5245
ADMINISTRATI / CONTRACTED - OFF EQP/FEES

1,257.00Invoice Total-
Vendor Total- 5,839.15

00613 LAWSON PRODUCTS INC.
0256 VALVE CAPS 930792864572763 11

47.17 0.00VALVE CAPS E 130-01-5230
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - VEHICLES

Vendor Total- 47.17
00665 MAINE FIRE CHIEFS ASSOCIATION
0256 ANNUAL DUES 100034346672764 11

95.00 0.00ANNUAL DUES E 140-01-5330
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - DUES/SUBSCR

Vendor Total- 95.00
00670 MAINE OXY-ACETYLENE SUPPLY CO.
0256 OXYGEN 3218622472765 11

66.64 0.00OXYGEN E 140-01-5490
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - MEDICAL SUP

Vendor Total- 66.64
00097 MAINE STATE LIBRARY
0256 SERVICE FEE F2021-RML72766 11

1,070.80 0.00SERVICE FEE E 700-01-5235
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - POSTAGE

Vendor Total- 1,070.80
00757 MAINE WASTE TO ENERGY
0256 TIP FEES 8201372767 11

363.67 0.00TIP FEES E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING

363.67Invoice Total-
0256 TIP FEES 8224172767 11

287.41 0.00TIP FEES E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING
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287.41Invoice Total-
0256 TIP FEES 8157172767 11

232.06 0.00TIP FEES E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING

232.06Invoice Total-
0256 TIP FEES 8078372767 11

482.57 0.00TIP FEES E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING

482.57Invoice Total-
0256 TIP FEES 8109672767 11

279.21 0.00TIP FEES E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING

279.21Invoice Total-
0256 TIP FEES 8112772767 11

421.89 0.00TIP FEES E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING

421.89Invoice Total-
0256 TIP FEES 8058072767 11

339.07 0.00TIP FEES E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING

339.07Invoice Total-
0256 TIP FEES 8181772767 11

463.71 0.00TIP FEES E 130-02-5270
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - MSW TIPPING

463.71Invoice Total-
Vendor Total- 2,869.59

01837 MainePERS
0256 OCT 2020 294724272768 11

10,813.54 0.00TOWN PORTION E 150-04-5815
FINAN SERVCS / EE BENEFITS - ICMA/MPRS

6,466.39 0.00TOWN EMPLOYEES G 10-2600-00
GENERAL FUND / MPERS

3,099.09 0.00F/R EMPLOYEES G 10-2605-00
GENERAL FUND / MPERs F/R

71.70 0.00MAINEPERS BUYBACK G 10-2606-00
GENERAL FUND / MPERS BUYBK

Vendor Total- 20,450.72
00703 MECHANIC FALLS AUTO SUPPLY, INC.
0256 PARTS/SUPPLIES FR68027372769 11

13.49 0.00FIRE/RESC TRUCK SUPPLIES E 140-01-5230
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - VEHICLES

13.49Invoice Total-
0256 LOADER FILTER PW67997372769 11

34.32 0.00LOADER FILTER E 130-01-5230
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - VEHICLES

34.32Invoice Total-
0256 FILTERS 15F   PW68016872769 11

35.15 0.00FILTERS 15F   E 130-01-5230
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - VEHICLES

35.15Invoice Total-
0256 FILTERS #15F  PW68024872769 11

3.58 0.00FILTERS #15F  E 130-01-5230
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - VEHICLES

3.58Invoice Total-

A / P Warrant
2:56 PM
Poland

Page 9
11/12/2020

Jrnl Invoice Description Reference
Description Account Proj Amount Encumbrance

Warrant 46
Check Month



0256 FILTER #14    PW68047472769 11
3.81 0.00FILTER #14    E 130-01-5230

PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - VEHICLES
3.81Invoice Total-

Vendor Total- 90.35
01282 MEDICAL REIMBURSEMENT SERVICES, INC
0256 OCTOBER 2020 639972770 11

906.32 0.00OCTOBER 2020 E 140-01-5440
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - FIRE MED REI

Vendor Total- 906.32
01547 MICROMARKETING LLC
0256 AUDIOBOOKS 82701172771 11

28.00 0.00AUDIOBOOKS E 700-01-7115
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - AUDIO BOOKS

28.00Invoice Total-
0256 BOOKS 82652072771 11

31.18 0.00BOOKS E 700-01-7105
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - BOOKS

31.18Invoice Total-
0256 BOOKS 82867272771 11

55.96 0.00BOOKS E 700-01-7105
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - BOOKS

55.96Invoice Total-
0256 AUDIOBOOKS 82808272771 11

84.97 0.00AUDIOBOOKS E 700-01-7115
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - AUDIO BOOKS

84.97Invoice Total-
0256 BOOKS 82876972771 11

15.19 0.00BOOKS E 700-01-7105
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - BOOKS

15.19Invoice Total-
Vendor Total- 215.30

00221 NICOLE LUSSIER
0256 TRAVEL REIM OCT 202072772 11

22.94 0.00TRAVEL REIM E 110-01-5130
ADMINISTRATI / ADMIN - ALLOWANCE

Vendor Total- 22.94
00175 NORTHLIGHT ELECTRIC, LLC
0256 LIGHTING 154472773 11

170.00 0.00LIGHTING E 130-02-5420
PUB WORKS / SOLID WASTE - GRNDS SUPP

Vendor Total- 170.00
00165 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS
0256 PHYSICAL/SCREEN 120694751072774 11

206.50 0.00PHYSICAL/SCREEN E 140-01-5365
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - PHYS/DRUG SC

Vendor Total- 206.50
00880 PARENT LUMBER CO. INC.
0256 DRIP EDGE 5966572775 11

13.28 0.00DRIP EDGE E 130-01-5210
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - MAIN-REPAIRS

Vendor Total- 13.28
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00194 PENWORTHY COMPANY LLC
0256 BOOKS 0566715-IN72776 11

113.82 0.00BOOKS E 700-01-7105
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - BOOKS

Vendor Total- 113.82
00178 PETTY CASH
0256 VOTING PARKING ATTENDANTS 26 HOURS72613 11

390.00 0.00VOTING PARKING ATTENDANTS E 110-01-5415
ADMINISTRATI / ADMIN - ELECTION SUP

Vendor Total- 390.00
01935 PORTLAND GLASS
0256 SPEAK HOLE COVERS 359-85633372777 11

2019 577.05 0.00SPEAK HOLE COVERS E 600-11-4555
SPECIAL REVE / FEDERAL GRNT - KEEP ME HLTH

Vendor Total- 577.05
00874 PRO VISION CENTER
0256 PROTECTIVE EYEWEAR DOHERTY72778 11

2019 447.18 0.00PROTECTIVE EYEWEAR E 600-11-4555
SPECIAL REVE / FEDERAL GRNT - KEEP ME HLTH

Vendor Total- 447.18
01898 RECORD BUILDING SUPPLY
0256 SAND SHED 2010-16665572779 11

392.15 0.00SAND SHED E 211-01-5350
MUNIC FACILI / MUNIC FACILI - PROF SERVICE

Vendor Total- 392.15
00988 RENT IT, INC   
0256 SCREEN RENT 5363372780 11

2,034.00 0.00SCREEN RENT E 130-01-5375
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - RENTAL EQUIP

2,034.00Invoice Total-
0256 LOADER RENT 5370072780 11

1,565.25 0.00LOADER RENT E 130-01-5375
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - RENTAL EQUIP

1,565.25Invoice Total-
Vendor Total- 3,599.25

01428 RJD APPRAISAL
0256 TY 20/21 ASSESSING SERV. 11/1/202072781 11

2,500.00 0.00TY 20/21 ASSESSING SERV. E 110-05-5160
ADMINISTRATI / CONTRACTED - ASSESS AGENT

Vendor Total- 2,500.00
00899 RSU #16
0256 MONTHLY PAYMENT NOV 202072782 11

628,567.17 0.00MONTHLY PAYMENT E 150-07-5260
FINAN SERVCS / RSU 16 - FINAN OUTLAY

Vendor Total- 628,567.17
00153 SCOTT NEAL
0256 MILEAGE REIMBURSMENT OCT 202072783 11

268.70 0.00MILEAGE REIMBURSMENT E 120-01-5130
COMM SERVCS / PLANNING&DEV - ALLOWANCE

Vendor Total- 268.70
01032 SCOTT SEGAL
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0256 PETTY CASH 11/3/2072667 11
14.85 0.00AUBURN POST OFFICE E 500-01-6125

REC PGMS / REC PROGRAMS - SEN CLB EXP
5.98 0.00LOWES E 500-01-6170

REC PGMS / REC PROGRAMS - TRAILS EXP
16.86 0.00WALGREENS E 500-01-6125

REC PGMS / REC PROGRAMS - SEN CLB EXP
160.00 0.00REFEREES E 500-01-6130

REC PGMS / REC PROGRAMS - SOCCER EXP
22.14 0.00BJS E 500-01-6125

REC PGMS / REC PROGRAMS - SEN CLB EXP
86.78 0.00HANNAFORD E 500-01-6130

REC PGMS / REC PROGRAMS - SOCCER EXP
Vendor Total- 306.61

01029 SECRETARY OF STATE
0256 REPORT FOR 10/30/2020 10/22-10/30/2072614 11

17,424.66 0.00REPORT FOR 10/30/2020 G 10-2300-03
GENERAL FUND / STATE MV

17,424.66Invoice Total-
0256 REPORT FOR 11/5/2020 10/30-11/5/2072668 11

3,328.50 0.00REPORT FOR 11/5/2020 G 10-2300-03
GENERAL FUND / STATE MV

3,328.50Invoice Total-
Vendor Total- 20,753.16

01868 SPECTRUM BUSINESS
0256 INTERNET OCT 202072669 11

127.70 0.00TOWN HALL E 110-01-5215
ADMINISTRATI / ADMIN - INTERNET

79.95 0.00PUBLIC WORKS E 130-01-5215
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - INTERNET

60.95 0.00REC DEPT E 500-01-5215
REC PGMS / REC PROGRAMS - INTERNET

14.52 0.00LIBRARY E 700-01-5215
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - INTERNET

Vendor Total- 283.12
01728 SPRUCE BAY FARM & LANDSCAPING INC.
0256 BUSHHOGGING 20-44872784 11

425.00 0.00BUSHHOGGING E 900-01-3604
ESCROWS / CODE ENF - CONSERV COMM

Vendor Total- 425.00
01097 SUN MEDIA GROUP
0256 SUBSCRIPTION 162097472785 11

309.96 0.00SUBSCRIPTION E 110-01-5335
ADMINISTRATI / ADMIN - ADVERTISING

Vendor Total- 309.96
01126 THOMAS PRINTUP
0256 REIMB TOLLS   10/26/2072786 11

4.50 0.00REIMB TOLLS   E 140-01-5230
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - VEHICLES

Vendor Total- 4.50
02235 TOUCHTONE COMMUNICATIONS
0256 SERVICE 207998439072787 11

25.41 0.00SERVICE E 700-01-5205
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - PHONE

Vendor Total- 25.41
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01141 TOWN HALL STREAMS
0256 VIDEO STREAMING 1208072788 11

250.00 0.00VIDEO STREAMING E 110-07-5350
ADMINISTRATI / CABLE TV - PROF SERVICE

Vendor Total- 250.00
02176 TRACTION
0256 SEAT #14 1101P14295172789 11

550.00 0.00SEAT #14 E 130-01-5230
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - VEHICLES

Vendor Total- 550.00
00303 TREASURER, STATE OF MAINE
0256 OCTOBER REPORT DOG LICENSES72736 11

22.00 0.00OCTOBER REPORT G 10-2300-05
GENERAL FUND / STATE DOG

Vendor Total- 22.00
02254 TREASURER, STATE OF MAINE
0256 OCTOBER REPORT 11180772734 11

2,021.88 0.00OCTOBER REPORT G 10-2300-02
GENERAL FUND / STATE INL FI

Vendor Total- 2,021.88
02266 TREASURER, STATE OF MAINE
0256 INSPECTION STICKERS 151572790 11

85.00 0.00INSPECTION STICKERS E 130-01-5230
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - VEHICLES

Vendor Total- 85.00
01209 VERIZON WIRELESS
0256 TABLETS 986537657872791 11

196.67 0.00TABLETS E 140-01-5205
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - PHONE

10.32 0.00TABLET E 120-01-5205
COMM SERVCS / PLANNING&DEV - PHONE

Vendor Total- 206.99
02038 W. B. MASON CO. INC.
0256 SUPPLIES 21508946472793 11

125.58 0.00LIBRARY SUPPLIES E 700-01-5245
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - OFF EQP/FEES

48.65 0.00LIBRARY SUPPLIES E 700-01-5309
RICKER LIBRA / RICKER LIBR. - MISC EXP 

174.23Invoice Total-
0256 SUPPLIES 21522710872793 11

318.55 0.00FIRE/RES SUPPLIES E 140-01-5420
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - GRNDS SUPP

318.55Invoice Total-
0256 SUPPLIES 21513343672793 11

5.62 0.00FIRE/RES SUPPLIES E 140-01-5400
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - OFFICE SUPP

289.94 0.00BUILDING SUPPLIES E 140-01-5420
PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - GRNDS SUPP

295.56Invoice Total-
0256 SUPPLIES 21512978472793 11

2019 183.99 0.00FIRE/RES SUPPLIES E 600-11-4555
SPECIAL REVE / FEDERAL GRNT - KEEP ME HLTH

183.99Invoice Total-
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0256 SUPPLIES 21513887772793 11
19.88 0.00OFFICE SUPPLIES E 110-01-5400

ADMINISTRATI / ADMIN - OFFICE SUPP
19.88Invoice Total-

0256 SUPPLIES 21518475372793 11
2019 99.96 0.00OFFICE SUPPLIES E 110-01-5415

ADMINISTRATI / ADMIN - ELECTION SUP
99.96Invoice Total-

0256 SUPPLIES 21505384072793 11
2019 29.99 0.00OFFICE SUPPLIES E 110-01-5415

ADMINISTRATI / ADMIN - ELECTION SUP
29.99Invoice Total-

0256 SUPPLIES 21505377472793 11
2019 56.30 0.00ELECTIONS E 110-01-5415

ADMINISTRATI / ADMIN - ELECTION SUP
56.30Invoice Total-

0256 SUPPLIES 21504709572793 11
2019 54.99 0.00ELECTIONS E 110-01-5415

ADMINISTRATI / ADMIN - ELECTION SUP
54.99Invoice Total-

0256 SUPPLIES 21534146672793 11
25.98 0.00FIRE/RES SUPPLIES E 140-01-5420

PUB SAFETY / FIRE RESCUE - GRNDS SUPP
25.98Invoice Total-

Vendor Total- 1,259.43
00792 White Sign
0256 WILD TURKEY WAY IVC11262172794 11

41.86 0.00WILD TURKEY WAY E 130-01-5475
PUB WORKS / PUBLIC WORKS - SIGNS

Vendor Total- 41.86

BOARD OF SELECTPERSONS                                                          
Stephen E. Robinson   _________________________________________                 

Suzette B. Moulton    _________________________________________                 

Mary Beth Taylor      _________________________________________                 

Joseph F. Cimino      ________________________________________                  

Stanley L. Tetenman   ________________________________________                  

Warrant Total- 764,495.29

Prepaid Total- 32,979.07
Current Total- 731,516.22
EFT Total- 0.00
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P 72613 390.00 11/02/20 46 0178  PETTY CASH
P 72614 17,424.66 11/02/20 46 1029  SECRETARY OF STATE
P 72665 369.09 11/05/20 46 0499  ALAN AUDET
P 72666 75.14 11/05/20 46 0664  ANGELA BROWN
P 72667 306.61 11/05/20 46 1032  SCOTT SEGAL
P 72668 3,328.50 11/06/20 46 1029  SECRETARY OF STATE
P 72669 283.12 11/06/20 46 1868  SPECTRUM BUSINESS
P 72732 8,376.07 11/12/20 46 2294  FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA
P 72733 135.00 11/12/20 46 0811  CERTIFIED LABORATORIES
P 72734 2,021.88 11/12/20 46 2254  TREASURER, STATE OF MAINE
P 72735 247.00 11/12/20 46 0982  ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY
P 72736 22.00 11/12/20 46 0303  TREASURER, STATE OF MAINE
R 72737 2,821.00 11/17/20 46 0065  AIRVAC
V 72738 0.00 11/17/20 46 0064  ALMIGHTY WASTE
R 72739 1,896.60 11/17/20 46 0064  ALMIGHTY WASTE
R 72740 92.00 11/17/20 46 0089  AMERICAN MESSAGING
R 72741 67.00 11/17/20 46 0982  ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY
R 72742 1,688.18 11/17/20 46 0494  AUBURN AGGREGATES
R 72743 138.17 11/17/20 46 0129  BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS
R 72744 130.00 11/17/20 46 0143  BERGERON PROTECTIVE CLOTH. LLC
R 72745 119.04 11/17/20 46 0171  BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC
R 72746 1,428.00 11/17/20 46 1831  C. H. STEVENSON INC.
R 72747 100.63 11/17/20 46 0109  CARLITO RODRIGUEZ
R 72748 984.31 11/17/20 46 0222  CENTRAL MAINE POWER COMPANY
R 72749 1,175.00 11/17/20 46 0364  CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS
R 72750 476.58 11/17/20 46 2026  DENNISON LUBRICANTS OF MAINE
R 72751 119.17 11/17/20 46 1854  DEPOT SQUARE HARDWARE
R 72752 955.53 11/17/20 46 0300  DIRIGO WASTE OIL LLC
R 72753 42.50 11/17/20 46 0304  DIRIGO WIRELESS
R 72754 2,505.63 11/17/20 46 0157  DOWNEAST ENERGY
R 72755 33,573.00 11/17/20 46 1565  EASTERN SALT COMPANY INC.
R 72756 660.00 11/17/20 46 1546  EMERGENCY SERVICES MARKETING CORP.
R 72757 423.50 11/17/20 46 0314  G. A. DOWNING CO., INC.
R 72758 39.00 11/17/20 46 1312  GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING
R 72759 8,955.14 11/17/20 46 0421  GEE & BEE SPORTING GOODS
R 72760 1,099.55 11/17/20 46 0020  GOOD YEAR COMMERCIAL TIRE
R 72761 339.46 11/17/20 46 2240  INDUSTRIAL PROTECTION SERVICES LLC
R 72762 5,839.15 11/17/20 46 1851  ION NETWORKING LLC
R 72763 47.17 11/17/20 46 0613  LAWSON PRODUCTS INC.
R 72764 95.00 11/17/20 46 0665  MAINE FIRE CHIEFS ASSOCIATION
R 72765 66.64 11/17/20 46 0670  MAINE OXY-ACETYLENE SUPPLY CO.
R 72766 1,070.80 11/17/20 46 0097  MAINE STATE LIBRARY
R 72767 2,869.59 11/17/20 46 0757  MAINE WASTE TO ENERGY
R 72768 20,450.72 11/17/20 46 1837  MainePERS
R 72769 90.35 11/17/20 46 0703  MECHANIC FALLS AUTO SUPPLY, INC.
R 72770 906.32 11/17/20 46 1282  MEDICAL REIMBURSEMENT SERVICES, INC
R 72771 215.30 11/17/20 46 1547  MICROMARKETING LLC
R 72772 22.94 11/17/20 46 0221  NICOLE LUSSIER
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R 72773 170.00 11/17/20 46 0175  NORTHLIGHT ELECTRIC, LLC
R 72774 206.50 11/17/20 46 0165  OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS
R 72775 13.28 11/17/20 46 0880  PARENT LUMBER CO. INC.
R 72776 113.82 11/17/20 46 0194  PENWORTHY COMPANY LLC
R 72777 577.05 11/17/20 46 1935  PORTLAND GLASS
R 72778 447.18 11/17/20 46 0874  PRO VISION CENTER
R 72779 392.15 11/17/20 46 1898  RECORD BUILDING SUPPLY
R 72780 3,599.25 11/17/20 46 0988  RENT IT, INC
R 72781 2,500.00 11/17/20 46 1428  RJD APPRAISAL
R 72782 628,567.17 11/17/20 46 0899  RSU #16
R 72783 268.70 11/17/20 46 0153  SCOTT NEAL
R 72784 425.00 11/17/20 46 1728  SPRUCE BAY FARM & LANDSCAPING INC.
R 72785 309.96 11/17/20 46 1097  SUN MEDIA GROUP
R 72786 4.50 11/17/20 46 1126  THOMAS PRINTUP
R 72787 25.41 11/17/20 46 2235  TOUCHTONE COMMUNICATIONS
R 72788 250.00 11/17/20 46 1141  TOWN HALL STREAMS
R 72789 550.00 11/17/20 46 2176  TRACTION
R 72790 85.00 11/17/20 46 2266  TREASURER, STATE OF MAINE
R 72791 206.99 11/17/20 46 1209  VERIZON WIRELESS
V 72792 0.00 11/17/20 46 2038  W. B. MASON CO. INC.
R 72793 1,259.43 11/17/20 46 2038  W. B. MASON CO. INC.
R 72794 41.86 11/17/20 46 0792  White Sign

Total 764,495.29
Count

Checks
Voids

68
2
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